
SONY;, 3-757-071-22 (1)

P"-I'-V • " ®lrcnct¢ onColor TF
Operating Instnuctions for 5 models
Before operating the TV, please read this manual
thoroughly and keep it for future reference.

KV-27XBR26 KV-27XBR36 KV-32XBR76

KV-32XBR26 KV-32XBR36

© 1993 by Sony Corporation

Iiil IIii iliililli iilili_,iiliiliII
Ilii III I Ill ill; III; Iii I,,lilljill[
,il]1__,_111I,1]!lI1_,I_]11illillH ,l_mI II'

37570712Z



_ , t'reTaue

Precautions

To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not
expose the unit to rain or moisture.

RiSK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION : TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK.

DO NOT REMOVIE COVER (OR BACK).

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE,

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL

• Operate the TV only on 120 V AC.

• One blade of the plug is wider than the other for safety
purposes and will fit into the power outlet only onE; way. If

you are unable to insert the plug fully into the outlet,
contact your dealer.

• If you spill or drop anything liquid or solid into the cabinet,

unplug the TV and have it checked by qualified personnel
before operating it any further.

• Unplug the TV from the wall outlet if you are not going to

use it for several days or more. To disconnect the cord,
pull it out by the plug. Never pull the cord itself.

• To prevent internal heat build-up, do not block the
ventilation openings.

• Do not install the "iV in a hot or humid place, or in a place
subject to excessive dust or mechanical vibration.

This symbol i's intended to alert the
user to the presence of uninsulated

"dangerous voltage" within the prod-
uct's enclosure that may be of suffi-
cient magnitude to constitute a risk of
electric shock to persons.

This symbol is intended to alert the
user to the presence of important
operating and maintenance (servicing)
instructions in the literature accompa-
nying the appliance.

[CAUTION: I

TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT USE THIS
POLARIZED AC PLUG WITH AN EXTENSION CORD,
RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET UNLESS THE
BLADES CAN BE FULLY INSERTED TO PREVENT
BLADE EXPOSURE.

[ ATTENTION:]

POUR PREVENIR LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES, NE PAS
UTILISER CETI'E FICHE POLARISEE AVEC UN
PROLONGATEUR, UNE PRISE DE COURANT OU UNE
AUTRE SORTIE DE COURANT, SAUF SI LES LAMES
PEUVENT ETRE INSEREES A FOND SANS EN LAISSER
AUCUNE PARTIE A DECOUVERT.

Use of this television receiver for other than private viewing
of programs broadcast on UHF or VHF or transmitted by
cable companies for the use of the general public may
require authorization from tlne broadcaster/cable company
and/or program owner.

Clean the TV with a soft dry cloth. Never use strong solvent
such as thinner or benzine, which might: damage the finish
of the cabinet.

Keep the original carton and packing materials to safely
transport the TV in the future.

If you have any questions or problems _:onceming the TV,

contact your nearest Sony dealer.

For detailed safety precautions, see the: leaflet
"IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS" includ_J with this manual in

the vinyl bag.

Note to CATV system installer in the USA

This reminder is provided to call the CA'I-V system installer's
attention to Article 820-40 of the NEC t_at provide.<;
guidelines for proper grounding and, in particular, specifies
that the cable ground shall be oonnect_ to the grounding
system of the building, as close to the point of cable entry as
practical.

This television receiver provides display of television closed
captioning in accordance with § 15.119 of the FCC rules.

Owner's Record
The model and serial numbers are located at the rear

of the TV. Record these numbers in the spaces
provided below. Refer to them whenever you call

your Sony dealer regarding this prc_uct.

Model No.

Serial No.

!Pretace



Contents

Preface

Chapter 1" Setting Up

Unpacking ...................................................................... 5
Locating Controls and Connectors ................................. 6
Making Antenna Connections ...................................... 11
Connecting Other Equipment ........................................ 13

Connecting a VCR, video disc player
or Camcorder equipped with
an S video output jack ........................................ 1_3

Connecting a VCR, video disc player
or Camcorder not equipped with
an S video output jack ........................................ 14

Chapter 2: Using Basic Features

Watching TV Programs ................................................ 30
Using Convenient Features .......................................... 32

Muting the sound - MUTING .................................. 32
Keeping the displays on-screen - DISPLAY ........... 32
Setting the sleep timer- SLEEP ............................. 32

Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features

Watching Two Pictures at Once (PIP) .......................... 38
Adjusting the "IV ........................................................... 42

Adjusting the picture ................................................ 42
Adjusting the sound ................................................ 47

Customizing the Screen Display ................................... 51
Setting channel captions - CH CAPTION ............... 5!
Setting VIDEO LABEL ............................................. 5:3

Appendix

Precautions .................................................................... 2
Welcome .......................................................................... 4

Features ..................................................................... 4

Connecting two VCRs (equipped with an
S video output jack) for tape editing ................... 15

Connecting two VCRs (not equipped with an
S video output jack) for tape editing ................... 16

Connecting an audio system ................................... 17
Using the On-Screen Menus .................................... _.... 18

Changing the menu language .................................. 20
Setting CABLE ON or OFF ............................................ 22
Presetting TV Channels ................................................ 24

Switching quickly between
two channels - JUMP ........................................ 33

Using the cordless headphones - HEADPHONES
(KV-27XBR36/32XBR36 only) ........................... 33

Previewing the features - DEMO ............................ 33
Using Closed Caption .................................................. 34
Selecting a Picture and Sound Mode ........................... 36

Using Timer-Activated Functions ................................... 54
Setting DAYLIGHT SAVING .................................... 54
Setting the clock -- CURRENT TIME SET ..............55
Setting the ON/OFF TIMER ..................................... 57
Setting CHANNEL BLOCK ...................................... 60

Setting FAVORITE CHANNEL ..................................... 62
Using the Pre-Programmed Remote Commander ........ 64

Selecting a VCR mode directly ---
DIRECT PLAY ................................................... 69

Troubleshooting ............................................................ 71
Specifications ................................................................ 72
Index ............................................................................. 73

Preface 3



Welcome

Welcome to the Sony XBR series. By following the instructions in this manual, you will be able to enjoy the
advanced technology which brings you useful features and high quality viewing.

This manual covers five different models. The illustrations
are based on model KV-32YBR36, the model with the most
functions, and its Remote Commander RM-Y113A. If a

patl.icular function does not apply to your model, this will be
noted in the manual.

We highly recommend that you read this manual before
using your TV, to set up and make connections safely and
to make maximum use of the many functions. Then keep
the manual handy for future reference.

Sony's unique features
• The multi-band VHF/UHF/CATV tuner lets you receive up

to 125 cable channels, for a total of 181 possible off-air
and cable channels.

• The built-in Multichannel TV Sound (MTS) decoder lets
you receive stereo programs and Se,_ond Audio Program
(SAP) broadcasts.

• You can receive superior VCR playback by connecting a
VCR with an S video output jack to the S VIDEO IN jack.

• You can receive hi-fi sound by connecting an audio
system to the audio output jacks.

• View the closed caption and the rex1 by using Closed
Caption.

XBR series special features
• Automatically preset all receivable channels with ALTIO

PROGRAM.

• Switch quickly between two channels, using JUMP.

• Watch another TV channel, video or cable image as a
window picture, using Picture-in-Picture.

• Operate the -rv, plus Sony and mo.';t other manufacturers'
video equipment, a cable converter box and a Sony multi
disc player with the supplied Remote Commander, using
the Pre-Programmed feature.

• Call up on-screen menus to set time-related functions
(ON/OFF TIMER, CHANNEL BLOCK, DAYLIGHT
SAVING), to customize the screen (CH CAPTION, VIDEO
LABEL) and to adjust the picture a_'_dsound.

° Listen to the main picture or window picture sound
through the supplied cordless headphones
(KV-27XBR36 and KV-32XBR36 (_nly).

XBR series advanced technology
• Dynamic Picture TMsystem adjusts picture contrast

automatically to produce more detail in both bright and
dark areas of the picture.

• Velocity Modulation (VM) circuitry produces clean and
sharp black and white contrasts.

• Dynamic Focus TMcircuitry autom_Ltically focuses the
scanning electron beam for enhanced sharpness over the
entire picture, especially at the comers.

• Trinitone TMcontrol allows you to adjust the picture's color
temperature (tint) for the best possible color.



I Chapter 1: Setting UpUnpacking

Carefully follow the instructions on the outside of thepacking carton to unpack: the TV.

Notes

• The supplied accessories are packed in the upper part of the
carton. Be sure not to throw them away.

• Keep the original carton and packing materials to safely transport
the TV in the future.

Check to make sure that all the supplied accessoriesare included:

• Universal Remote Commander (1)
(RM-Y113A: KV-27XBR36/32XBR36
RM-Y112A: KV-27XBR26/32XBR26

RM-Y115: KV-32XBR76)
with 2 size AA (R6) EVEREADY batteries

• Cordless headphones (1) (KV-27XBR36/32XBR36 only)

If any accessories are missing, contact your dealer.

Place the -IV in a cool, dry place where the ventilationepenings at the sides are not blocked.

_=,,

Plug the TV power cord into an AC 120 volt poweroutlet.

For further precautions, see p. 2.

Chapter I: Setting Up I 5



LocatingControlsandConnectors

For details, see the pages indicated by the numbered black circles O.

Front

Push to open_ L _-

Top view

** Note
You can listen to the TV's sound and control the

power and volume with the supplied cordless
headphones, within a distance of approx. 6 m
(19.7 ft.). (KV-27XBR36/32XBR36 only)

** Cordless headphones infrared
transmitter _ G)

(KV-27XBR36/32XBR36 only)

KV-27XBR26
KV-32XBR26
KV-27XBR36
KV-32XBR36

POWER switch*

TIMER/STAND BY
ndicator

O@
STE:REO
indicator _)

VIDEO IN 3

@®@
DEMO TV/VIDEO - VOLUME ÷ ° CHANNEL ÷

P,emote control
detector

CHANNEL +/- buttons*

VOLUME +/- buttons* • • - _)

TVNIDEO button*

DEMO (demonstration)button_)

VIDEO IN3 jacks(video,audioL/R)(_)_)

KV-32XBR76

&
PowEn

WNIC_-O

!
i

t

Remote control detector

POWER switch*

j---'--- STEREO indicator i_

TIMER/STAND BY indicator i_ _ _)

CHANNEL +/- bJJttons* _) -(_) _ t_) _)

i , VOLUME +/- buttons* _ _ - t_

rVNIDEO button*

DEMO (demonstration) button t_)

Screen Displays

On-screen menu displays,-,-----,_

Closed Caption display"'-'_
CURRENT TIME displays "--
e) _)- @ _-_ !

i ft"
I II

! !

!

!

!

4/"
! !

.__._. Main picture input mode/video label
Channel number display

--,LSLEEP, MUTING display $_)
Channel caption display

""L- MTS (SAP) mode display _)

"L, PIP (Picture-ir-Picture) input mode

_ display t_)
Bar display for volume, picture or
sound adjustment _) _) -. t_

I Chapter 1: Setting Up

* Buttons with the same function are also

located on the Remote Commander (p. 8).



Rear KV-27XBR36/32XBR36/32XBR76

VIDEO IN 112/3

0-0@

VIDEO IN 1/2/3 jacks

v,o_ov,o_ov,o_c,..,N_'"_ IM
VIDEO3y_ @

AUDIOv_. @

LINE AUDIO:

@ @ @ @ o_o_CONV_%_
®® ®®®®, @

AUX (auxiliary) terminal
e)

TO CONVERTER

terminal I_I

VHF/LIHF antenna
terminal I_) - t_) _.':)

VAR. (variable) AUDIO OUT jacks i_)

_UDIO LINE OUT jacks

MONITOR OUT jacks t_1!_)

VIDEO 3 OUT jacks I_

1<_-27XBR26/32XBR26

@
VHF/UHF

VHF/UHF antenna
terminal !_ - _ _)

r'-
,,..,

_°

o

:=l
=:1

o

VAR. (variable) AUDIO OUT jacks I_1

AUDIO LINE OUT jacks !_

MONITOR OUT jacks t_) i_)

VIDEO 3 OUT jacks il_

Chapter 1: Setting Up I7



LocatingControlsand Connectors

Remote Commander (with the video control cover closed)

C.CAPTION (closed caption) button

MUTING button 1_)

PIP (Picture-in-Picture) buttons

0 - 9 buttons E_)_) _) _) _)

DISPLAY button 1_

PICTURE +/- buttons _)

AN WINDOW buttons

VTR1-2-3 MDP selectow

H

CH÷ FREI_E WN_DEO SWAP PIP

r-1 r-1 !--I r-i !_
OH- FOgT_ AUDIO OFF

r-] r-I !_ r-I

®®®1
HEAD

JUMP

r-n-,

SLEEP button ei

POWER button*

TV/VIDEO button*

ANT/AUX (antenna/auxiliary) button
_) _) (RM-Y113NY115 only)"
HEADPHONE_C; button 1_)

(RM-Y113A only)

JU_IP button 1_)

ENTER button

CH (channel) +/- buttons*
e-_ ee(.])

VOL (volume) ,/- button*

TV/CABLE BOX selector

RM-Y113A

RM-Y113A: KV-27XBR36
KV-32XBR36

RM-Y112A: KV-27XBR26
KV-32XBR26

RM-Y115: KV-32XBR76 * Buttons with th_ same function are

also located or the TV (p. 6).

Note
If the TV/CABLE BOX selector is set to

CABLE BOX, the Remote Commander is
able to control a (_onnected cable box, not

the "IV (p. 68). Set the selector to TV to
control the "IV wilh the Remote
Commander.

! Chapter 1: Setting Up



Remote Commander (with the video control cover open)

Slide the cover down.

Video operating buttons 1_)- _)

utmNG C.CAFq]ON SLEEP POWER

r-qE3 E3E3
CH+ FP_E2_ TVNI0£-O SWAP PIP

r'q r-] E23!23 r-]
O_)rl.- 'PO_0_I'X:)NAUDIO OFF

r--) I:::] r-I r--1

®©®

HEAD

r--i r--I

AN WIN_ VOL OH

r_rE

VTR1-2-3 MDP "w CABLE BOX

TVN'TR COO{_ SEll STANDARD

E! I-I-_, STANDARD button

o

I°

o
11

o

o
.-i
,-s

J
RM-Y113A

Chapter 1: Setting Up 9



Locating Controlsand Connectors
I

Push open the lid (rear of the Remote Commander). ,4 Press open the battery compartm,_nt lids on both
/ sides.

Install two AA size (R6) batteries so that the _ and Oends are inserted as shown.

3 Replace the lid.

About battery life
Under normal operation, batteries will last up to half a year.
If the Remote Commander does not operate properly, the
batteries might be worn out. Replace both of them with new
ones.

T'o avoid damage from possible battery leakage
Remove the batteries if you do not plan to use the Remote
Commander for a fairly long time.

Install two AA size (R6) batteries, one in each side, sothat the O and O ends are inserted as shown.

Close the lids on both sides.

0 Chapter 1: Setting Up



MakingAntennaConnections

Although you can use either an indoor or outdoor antenna with the TV, an outdoor antenna will provide you with

better picture quality.
You can receive cable TV by connecting a cable supplied by your local cable company.

Check your antenna cable type. If you have 75-ohm coaxial cable (round), attach an F-type connector (not
supplied). If you have 300-ohm twin-lead cable (fiat), attach a 300-75 ohm adaptor (not supplied).

Using 75-ohm coaxial cable (round)

Prepare the end of the cable by attaching the F-typeconnector as shown below.

a
7 mm (1/4inch) 10mm (3/ainch)

n
W

U

F-type connector

3 mm (_ inch)

Plug the connector into the VHF/UHF terminal at therear of the TV.

(Rear of the TV)

VHF/UHF

Using 300-ohm twin-lead cable (flatJ_

Prepare the end of the cable by attac:hing the 300-75ohm adaptor as shown below.

a

n
w

C

Loosen with

a screwdriver.

300-75 ohm

adaptor

Attach the
cable and
fasten with a
screwdriver.

Plug the adaptor into the VHF/UHF te_'minal at the rearof the "IV.

(Rear of the TV)

VHF/UHF

"_ L'3

€-jt_

====.

o

* Most combination antennas are equipped with a signal splitter.
Remove the splitter and attach the appropriate connector.

Chapter 1: Setting Up 11



MakingAntennaConnections

UHF

\\\', X\_L I

, f ,

VF_HF

f

VHF

\_ W/ AUX

TO

CATV
cable

CONVERTER

VHF/UHF VI4F/UHF
antenna cable

Note
Do notconnectanything to theTO CONVERTER terminalin this
case.

Use an EAC-66 U/V mixer (not supplied).

Prepare the VHF antenna cable using the appropriateconnector (p. 11).

2
3

Connect the cable to the U/V mixer.

Connect the UN mixer to the VHF/UHF terminal.

When you use the UP,/mixer
Snow and noise may appear in the picture when viewing
calole "IV channels over 37 (W + 1).

AUX

4
Converter/
decoder

TO
75-ohm coaxial cable

CONVERTER

supplied)

VHF/UHF CATV
cable

Pay cable "IV systems use scrambled or encoded signals
and require special converters (decoders) in addition to the
normal cable connection.

* The special converter/decoder will be supplied by the cable

company.

2 Chapter 1: Setting Up



ConnectingOtherEquipment

After making these connections, you will be able to do the following:

• View the playback of video tapes • Record TV programs • Record one "IV program while viewing another program

• If you have model KV-27XBR26 or KV-32XBR26, these connections allow you to watch two TV programs at once,

using a window picture.

(Rear of TV)

.,,4_1: Signal flow

to S video input

m

VOEOVOEOVOEOIN 1 IN 2 IN 3

VIDE03 C

AUDIO V/_®@@@ u,,, ,.oOUT COI'_IVERTER

k

to audio input

YC-l v/3ov ,,,,,.n///
(not supplied'_ \_ _,,l_/i

to t _.1( K-7

S video A n°t

supplied)

output ii _uu

VCR, video disc player, etc.
VHF/UHF output

_F

to VHF/UHF

=E

ct}O

=_==

Preparing for use

1 Turn on the TV.

Set S-VIDEO to =ON" (p. 46).

Press "I-V/VIDEO on the TV or on the Remote

Commander so that =VIDEO 1" appears on the screen.

To return to "I'Mmode
Press TV/VIDEO on the TV or on the Remote Commander

so that a channel number appears on the screen.

Operating the equipment

To operate the video equipment, refer to th,_ instruction
manual that comes with the equipment.

You can operate a Sony VCR or video disc player, or
a non-Sony VCR with the supplied Remote Commander°
For details, see "Using the Pre-Programmed Remote
Commander" (pp. 64 - 70).

About S video input
Video input and output signals can be sepa'ated into Y
(luminance or brightness) and C (chroma or color) signals.
Usually these two signals are combined in a VCR and sent
as one signal to a TV. Separation of the Y and C signals
prevents them from interfering with one another, thereby
improving picture (especially color) quality.
This TV is equipped with S video input jacks through which
these separated signals can be input directl'!.

Chapter 1: Setting Up 13



ConnectingOtherEquipment

: Signal flow

(Rear of TV)

i1.1 i1.= 11.3

_/AUOIO VAFL

, ®

(Front of -rv) except for KV-32XBR76

video

input
toaudio to video

input input

to audio

input

VMC-810S/820S
(not supplied)

Z_ VHF/UHF

to
VHF/UHF

output

VCR, video disc

player, etc.

I

i
to

audio/video
output

Preparing for use

1 Turn on the TV.

2 Press TV/VIDEO on the TV or on the Remote

Commander so that "VIDEO 1," "VIDEO 2" or =VIDEO 3"
appears on the screen.
VIDEO 1: for equipment connected to VIDEO IN 1
VIDEO 2: for equipment connected to VIDEO IN 2
VIDEO 3: for equipment connected to VIDEO IN 3

Operating the equipment

Same as p. 13.

To return to TV mode

Press W/VIDEO on the TV or on the Remote Commander

so that a channel number appears on the screen.

Notes

• If you try to use equipment that is conne_ed to the front and rear
VIDEO IN 3 jacks at the same time, the _icture will be distorted.

Be sure you turn off one piece of equipment first (exo_pt for
KV-32XBR76).

• You can label each of the video input modes (p. 53).

• You do not need to select a video mode when you use the, direct
play function (pp. 69 - 70).

• If you connect a monaural VCR, connect the audio output of the
VCR to the L (MONO) jack of VIDEO IN (1,2 or 3). The
monaural sound will be heard from both speakers.

4 Chapter 1: Setting Up



_L._ : Signal flow
(Rear of TV)

to
S video

input

YC- 15V/30V

(not supplied

to

S video

output

I o
audio

input

RK°74A

(not supplied)

to
audio

output

vcR I(for playback)

t°udi° _

output

g
0

TO
CONVERTER

0
VHFA3HF

to

S video

output

RK-74A

(not supplied)

to audio

input u u

YC- 15V/30V

(not supplied)

I o S video
input

VCR
(for recording) I

€'J
o

ctl

m

o

I"I"1

"€3

3
¢ID

Preparing for use/Operating the equipment

Same as p. 13.

Caution
Videotapesand othermaterials may be copyrighted.
Unauthorizedrecordingof suchmaterialmay be contrary
to the provisionsof the copyrightlaws.

Notes

• Do not change the input signal while editing th,ough MONITOR
OUT, or the output signal will also change.

• When connecting a single VCR to the "IV, do not connect the
MONITOR OUT jacks at the rear of the TV to the VCR's line
input, while at the same time connecting from Ihe TV's VIDEO IN
jacks to the VCR's line output, as shown below.

(Rear of the TV)

VIDEO IN I

VCR' t

']MONITOR

OUT

4,

I
LINE 1

OUT

The above type of connection is not a problem '_/hen you connect

from the line input of one VCR, and from the line output of a
second VCR.

Chapter 1: Setting Up 15



ConnectingOtherEquipment
I

L:_:::_ : Signal flow

(Front of TV) except for KV-32XBR76

to video _ _'_to a do

input t InpUt I

VCR
(for playback)

to audio/_ _

output _

VMC-810/$820S

(not supplied)

Rear of TV)

VIDEO VIDEO VIDEO I((o)]J
IN 1 IN 2 IN 3

@ "°'°'@,.o O

!o video t _ _ !o audio output output

in input

/ I-- vc----;
J / (forrecording)

/ r_,r__ toaudioJ
/ _} [] [] video

VMC-810/$820S

(not supplied)

Preparing for use

1 Turn on theIV.

2 Press TV/VIDEO on the TV or on the Remote

Commander so that "VIDEO 1," "VIDEO 2" or "VIDEO 3"
appears on the screen.
VIDEO 1: for equipment connected to VIDEO IN 1
VIDEO 2: for equipment connected to VIDEO IN 2
VIDEO 3: for equipment connected to VIDEO IN 3

Note (except for KV-32XBR76)
If you try to use the equipment connected to the front and rear

VIDEO IN 3 jacks at the same time, the picture will be distorted. Be
sure you tum off one piece of equipment first.

Watching a different image while duplicating

The VIDEO 3 OUT jacks only output the signal from
VIDEO IN 3.

If you connect a VCR for playback to Ihe VIDEO IN 3 jacks,
and a VCR for recording to the VIDE() 3 OUT jacks to
duplicate your recorded tapes, you c_n watch input in]ages
different from the image being output for recording.

To watch a different input Image
Press i-VNIDEO on the IV or on the Remote Commander

to select the input image you want to watch.

"1 6 ] Chapter 1: Setting Up



: Signal flow

Rear of TV)

@
@

AUD;O V,_q.

OUT OUT CON'v ERTER

!

OO®®=

Amplifier

Set the amplifier's function
to line input.

J1
to line input

l to audiooutput

RK-74A

(not ._upplied)

,..1

I"11

f..

3

Preparing for use

Display the mode set menu and set SPEAKER to "OFF" to
cut off the "IV speaker sound (p. 50), and listen to the TV's
sound solely through the audio system speakers.

Adjusting the sound level

If you connect your stereo system to VAR. AUDIO OUT,
leave the amplifier volume, bass and treble controls at their
mid position, and adjust the level with the VOLUME +/-
buttons on the TV or the VOL +/- buttons on the Remote
Commander.

If you connect your stereo system to AUDIO LINE OUT,
adjust the speaker volume with the stereo amplifier controls.

Note

By connecting to VAR. AUDIO OUT, you can adjust the bass, treble
and balance, or select an SRS (Sound Retrieval System) or an MTS
(Multichannel TV Sound) mode, using the on-screen menus
(pp. 47 - 49).

Chapter1: Setting Up 17



UsingtheOn-ScreenMenus
I

The following flow chart shows the different levels of on-screen menus that you can use to make various
adjustments and settings. See the indicated pages for instructions on using each feature.

For picture and sound quaffty adjustment

Main menu Program palette menu VIDEO screen
(pp. 42 - 45)

FF>3PROG PALETTE
[]MODE SET
_)TIME
€_SET UP
mENGLISH

For mode adjustment

Main menu

F>3PROG PALETTE
_[MODE SET ....
®TIME -...-
€_SET UP
rnENGLISH

For time-related settings

Main menu

QDPROG PALETTE
[MODE SET :

_GTIME
€_SET UP"' :..
mENGLIS H .... _:,:_:,

SELECT _ R_UH EIIT(_ "

8 ! Chapter 1: Setting Up

: : ""STANDARD -
........ =MOVI E : .-_..._

- '_:T :"' reNEWS. :--_.:-::
:. ! !:_;:: ::YIDEOT": : "-
:: : :_:::::AUDIO• .,....

MODE SET screen

(pp. 46, 49, 50)

,S-VIDEO ':oFF::! '
HTS • :MAIN

-:. SPEAKER ::ON

Time menu

? N '" , • i. O /0FF TIMER_
.:;,::CHANNEI:_BLOCK:';.m
_.:: DAYLIGHT ;SAYING:NO_::
,. _, ,_-_,_-.._

I . _VIDEO .'
,P ICTURE_11_111_(I11-,.

• HUE ""_1""'-"
_ COLOR _",',-
: BRIGHT _l_P,,,--

'' SHARP |_I_-_-
TRINITONE: LOW

•_ NR:OFF L

" 'SELECT € _ EXlT _]_ "i

AUDIO screen

(pp.47 - 48)

: 171AUDIO'. ,_:: .
': "_"TREBLE J_l_lil_J
.... BASS _--,-

:_: BALANCE"."---"I'_',,', '
,,i::..ISRS-AUTO .:-""_ ,:"
_.:ISRS STEREO. '" "
: "SRS OFF '

CURRENT TIME SET screen

(pp. 55 - 56)

,.....:i. AM /'_.

J .. DAYLIGHTSAVING .

÷'_-Set _OAY[IGHT-SAVING":--
• first If needed.:

ON/OFF TIMER screen

i(:_ONIOFF_TIMER':'_;:2:.. ,._::'.'

: :, --:--AM _H CH,.-.
2;: .....

--:--AM .H CH._.

Select a program.

CHANNEL BLOCK screen

(pp.60 - 61)

::_:':,'_CHANNELBLOCK ..i'

::,__.L:--:,A_ :.X CH...

, .. .... _, "; .-_:

_'_# - .r== =_z.r_l_"

Adjustment screen
_. 42)

F_IVIOEO ,

/

PICTURE .
lllllilllllllllllllllllllllllUlU_llllIilflllllll.....

Actjustment screen
(p. 47)

I'JqAUOI0

:

]



For presetting and other functions

Main menu

JT_MODE"SET :_ "'.:_
(_TIME • L_'_i'>i_''_'

IH_SET UP..<., _.....
' _..mENGLIS H _::i_'_.::_!\:

Remote Commander

SET UP screen

_/_CABLE: ON
Auto.PrOG .

:, :_:_CH ERASE/ADD "_.'_CH'_CAPTZON '_ "
: : VIDEO LABEL

.:::.i DIRECT PLAY , ,
: ,: FAVORITE CHANNEI_'-

>'-:"_:?_HENU: ;-'. " ,... .

AN WINDOW VO(. CH

I_N P1CTURE

IEEELU l-="1
FAVORITE

To display the main menu
Press MENU.

To return to the previous menu
Press A/V WINDOW +/- until lhe cursor points to
" _MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above, until you reach the main menu.

To return to the normal screen

Press MENU on the Remote Commander.
Note

The menusdisappearautomaticalty,if youdo notpressa
buttonwithin90 seconds.

L

---4,

-_CH ERASE/ADD

_Select the channel_ ::
• ERASE:CHANNEL +/- ::
:_"ADO:: [0,9]+[ENTER]

--_H: CAPIION ._, --
.::_:;:_:".: : 23"

use; [0-9]+[ENTER] _
_to select.the channel.

--_E]VIDEO LABEL •

::vVIOEOi!-_VIDEOI :i
::,:_VIDEO_: VIDEO 2

_:'i:VIDE03='VIDEO 3
._:;,:':__i_;_:

_]FAVORITE CHANNEL

Set the ---
posl¢lon to ---
input the : ....
channel .... _,

AUTO PROGRAM screen

(p. 25)

CH (channel)ERASE/ADD screen
(pp. 27,29)

CH (channel) CAPTION screen
(pp. 51 -52)

VIDEO LABEL screen
(p. 53)

DIRECT PLAY screen

(pp. 69-70)

FAVORITE ChiANNEL screen

(pp. 62 - 63)

Chapter1: Setting Up 19

_.

_.

?-1;;.'

¢D

_D



Usingthe On-ScreenMenus

The menu language is factory-set to ENGLISH. Follow these instructions to
change the menu language to Spanish or French, or back to English.

DEMO "iV / VIDEO -VOL!JME + - CHANNEL+ POWER

CDCSD_CZ3S_ _

Front of "IV

MU_INGC.CN:rn6N SLEEP POWER

cJr-1 r-]_
CH+ FREEZETV_DEO SWAP PIP

C-I r-11Z] !_ [Z3
CH- PosmoN AUDIO OFF

E._ !S3 r--t r--]

0©®
ANT/AUX

HEAD

0 ® ®

Afw' WINDOW VOL CH

FAVOBITE

V't'R1-2-3 MDP TV CABLEBOX

RM-Y113A

Press POWER on the "IV or on the Remote Commander to turn on the TV.The TIMER/STAND BY indicator flashes until thepicture .appears.

POWER

Press MENU.The main menu appears.

'{-31PROGPALETTE
[_MODE SET
_)TIME
_SET UP
mENGLISH

SELECT€ eZTu_ EXIT_[_"_)

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to "ENGLISH."Then press RETURN.
The language display turns red.

RETURN

{_DPROG PALETTE
[]MODE SET
®TIME

: I_SET UP
mENGLISH

_ELECT¢R_TU__:X_T_

Press AN WINDOW +/- to select the language.Each timeyou press A/V WINDOW +1--,the "ESPAKIOi,""FRAN_AIS" and
"ENGLISH" menus appear.

5T'JAJuSTE DE HOD0 I

®HORA I
E_AaUSTES J
mESPAROL

n')FRAN_AIS
S[LECI _ I_fURI EXIT

{13ENGLISH

Note

Certain parts of the "ESPANOL" and "FRAN(_AIS" menus remain in English.

20 I Chapter 1: Setting Up



Press RETURN.Thelanguageis selected.

RETURN

, _zsE,LE(_to.,_/v
-:.IimfiIA,.IUSTEDE MOO0

I_]AJUSIE '
bmESPANQL : ........ :

Span_h menu

To return to the normal screen

Press MENU on the Remote Commander.

Notes concerning menus

• During PIP (Picture..in-Picture) mode, the
on-screen menus rray overlap the window

picture

• Screen displays (VOLUME, MUTING,
CHANNEL, etc,) may overlap the on-screen
menus,

• The menus disappear automatically, if you do
not press a button within 90 seconds.

c

r;):

C_apter 1: Setting Up I21



SettingCABLEONorOFF

DEMO TV / VIDEO -VOLUME + - CHANNEL+ POWER

(ZZ) C--T---_C--T-_

Front of TV

If you have cable connected to the TV, follow the steps below to set the cable
connection on or off. Set CABLE OFF to preset or watch VHF or UHF channels,
and set CABLE ON to preset or watch cable TV channels.

Note

If the IV is in video mode, the "CABLE" display is shaded and cannot be selected.
Press TVNIDEO on the TV or on the Remote Commander to charlge to "IV mode.

MIFFINGC.O_i30N SLEEP POWER

!:-1 r--I r--I F-I
C;H+ FREEZEtVNIO_O SWAP PIP

Eqr-] E3 r--I rq
CH- POSITI_ AUDIO OFF

[--i _ r--I [_1

0 ® ®
HEAD

Ar'V WINDOW VOL CH

PICTL$1E

c=-i
FAVORITE

VTR1-2.3 MOP TV CABLE BOX

RM-Y113A

Press MENU.The maremenu appeam.

bI_]PROG PALETTE
h_MODE SET
GTIME
I_]SETUP "
mENGLISH

SELECT _ EE_ EX |r_R_

2 Press AJV WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to "SET UP."

{_]PROG PALETTE
__MODE SET
®TIME

,_SET UP
mENGLISH

S_LECT¢_E_U mT.._

Press RETURN.The set up menu appears, and the cursor points to "CABtE."

RETURN
bCABLE: ON
AUTO PROGRAM
CH ERASE/ADD
CH CAPTION
VIDEO LABEL
DIRECT PLAY
FAVORITE CHANNEL
_MENU

Press RETURN again.The mode display turns red.

RETURN
CABLE: ON
AUTO PROGRAM
CH ERASE/ADD
CH CAPTION
VIDEO LABEL
DIRECT PLAY
FAVORITE CHANNEL
DMENU

22 I Chapter 1: Setting Up



5 Press AN WINDOW +/- to select "ON" or "OFF."

Cll ERASE/ADD : ,_
CH CAPTION ..... "
VIDEO LABEL j
DIRECT PLAY

':_:'_÷FAVORITE: CHANNEL'_
.: <-::!_,._MENU._:_:::;_., ,_, !

Press RETURN.The setting is complete.

RETURN

•_:_..Im,,CABLE:OFF .: .:
:: AUTO:PROGRAM -!':
• " CH ERASE/ADD

CH CAPTION
7 VIDEO LABEL

DIRECT PLAY
,: FAVORITE CHANNEL

:_HENU

To return to the previous menu

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to" _ MENU."
Then press RETURN.

To _aturn to the main menu

Relm._atthe above, until you reach the main menu.

To n.=turnto the normal screen

Press MENU on the Remote Commander.

Cable TV channel chart*

Cable TV system.,; u,se letters or numbers to
designate channels. To tune in a channel, refer
to the chart below.

Number on this TV Corresponding
CATV channel

1 A-8
5 A-7
6 A-6
14 A
15 B
16 C
17 D
18 E
19 F
20 G
21 H
22 I
23 J
24 K
25 L
26 M
27 N

28 O
29 P

30 Q
31 R
32 S
33 T
34 U
35 V
36 W
37 W+I
38 W+2

39 W+3
• •

• •

93 W+57
94 W+58
95 A-5
96 A-4
97 A-3
98 A-2
99 A-1
100 W+59
101 W+60
102 W+61

123 W+82
124 W+83
125 W+84

Check with your local c_ableTV company" for
more complete information on the available
channels.

* The designation of the cable TV channels
conforms to the EIA/NCTA recommendation.

_?

i'%:

..g
m,

IDD

m

Z

Chapter 1: Se.ingUpI 2 3



PresettingW Channels

By presetting TV channels to the TV, you can select channels by pressing CHANNEL +/- on the TV or CH +/- on the
Remote Commander.

DEMO "IV / VIDEO -VOLUME ÷ - CHANNEL+ POWER

Front of TV

_KING C.C_,APTION SLEEP POWER

EZ3r-] !_ r-_
CH+ FREEZEW_DEO SWAP PIP

[-1 r--] r-] r-q r-1
CI-F- POSITIONAUDIO OFF

!:--I F-] !Z3 r-]

0©®
ANT/AU)

HEAD

ENTER JUMP

_JV WINDOW VOL CH

L_ _PICTURE

F,_VORfTE

VTR1-2-3 MDP TV CABLE BOX

RM-Y113A

Follow these instructions to preset all the receivable VHF, UHF or cable TV
channels to the IV.

Notes

• If the -IV is in video mode, the "AUTO PROGRAM" display is shaded and cannot be
selected. Press TVNIDEO on the TV or on the Remote Commander to change to
"IV mode.

• Perform auto programming during the day rather than late at night, when some channels
may not be broadcasting.

Set the cable connection on or off (pp. 22- 23) to select the type ofchannel you want to preset, VHF/UHF or cable TV.

[
To preset VHF To preset
or UHF channels cable "IV channels

Press ANT/AUX to select the type of channel you want to preset, VHF/UHF/
regular cable "TVor pay cable TV (KV-27XBR36/32XBR36/32XBR76 only).

ANT/AUX [

[_ To preset VHF, UHFor regular cable
TV channels

AUX

To preset pay cable
TV channels

Press MENU.The main menu appears.

'{_]PROGPALETTE
B]]MODESET
_TIME
_SET UP
mENGLISH

3 Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to "SET UP."

I_DPROG PALETTE

FTqMODE SET
_TIME

"€_SET UP

mENGLISH

2,¢I Chapter 1: Setting Up



Press RETURN.The set up menu appears.

RETURN

5

)'CABLE: ON
....:.;. AUTO PROGP,AN.............
" CH ERASE/ADD.

CH CAPTION _' :-""!'__:_
:,_:VIDEO LABEL:_.,. _.

-' DIRECT PLAY
FAVORITE CHARNEL
_MENU ' ,_::--" :

Press NV WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to =AUTO PROGRAM."

CABLE: OR
: I'AUTO PROGRAH
:_':: CH°EP,ASE/ADD"_" .....
_i_-_,:_CH.CAPTION ._, _ _'-:-
:_-::'.VIDEO LABEL !._;:,

.'-'_i. DIRECT PLAY • ':-:L.
• _:-_FAVORITE CHANNEL_T

Receivable channels for this TV
VHF: 2 - 13

UHF: 14 - 69
Cable: 1 - 125

To select TV charmels without

presetting
Press the 0 - 9 bul"tons and ENTER.

To return to the previous menu
Press AN WINDOW ÷/- until the cursor

points to" ;::>MEhU."

Then press RETUFIN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above, untilyou reach the
main menu.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU on the Remote Cemrnander.

"'0

Press RETURN.

RETURN ca

"AUTO PROGRAM" appears on the screen and receivable channels (other than the

channels already preset) are preset in numerical sequence. The channels previously
preset will not remain in the TV's memory.
When no more channels are found, auto programming stops and the screen returns
automaticalty to the set up menu.

7 Press CH +/-- to check or view the preset channels.

CH

,::',-,,,=,,er,: ! 25



Presetting TV Channels

DEMO TV/VIDEO -'VOLUME+ -CHANNEL+ POWER

Front of W

MUTINGC._ SLEEP POWER

E--Ir--I r--I E3
CH+ FREE2:£TVN1DEOSWAP PIP

E-] r--I r--i r--] r--i
CH- POSFnOHAUDIO OFF

[-7 E3 r-I r--I

Ahrr/AUX

HEAD

 UMP
A/V WINDOW VOL CH

MENU

LRr_ P'_Ti3_E

FAVORITE

VTRt-2-3 MDP _ CABLEBOX

RM-Y113A

Follow these instructions to erase unnecessary rv channels, so that when you
press CH +/-, the channel(s) are skipped.

Press MENUThe main menu appears.

"DgPROG PALETTE]

_'i_MODESET _'l(9TIME
I_]SET UP
mENGLISH

Press A/VWlNDOW+/- untilthe cursor points to ":SET UP."

%
{_)PROG PALETTE

5i-_MODESET .:_

(gTIME
,(_]SET UP
mENGLISH

Press RETURNThe set up menu appears.

RETURN

fit
'CABLE: ON
AUTO PROGRAM
CH ERASE/ADD

• CH CAPTION
VIDEO LABEL.
DIRECT PLAY
FAVORITE CHANNEL
_MENU .... .

4 Press AJV WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to "C:H ERASF_JADr)."

CABLE: ON
AUTO PROGRAM

"CH ERASEIADD_ -
CH CAPTION
VIDEO LABEL
DIRECT PLAY
FAVORITE CHANNEL
_MENU

26 ] Chapter 1: Setting Up



Press RETURN.The CH ERASE/ADD screen appears, and the cursor points to =ERASE."

I_]CH ERASEIADD

RETURN
_ERASE
ADD

Select the channel
ERASE:CHANNEL +/-
ADD: [O-9]+[ENTER]

Press CHANNEL +/- on the TV or CH +/- on the Remote Commander to

select the channel you want to erase.
The channel display appears.

- CHANNEL + CH

( I ) [_

L--,-.I

5
T-I_CH ERASE/ADD

" 8

_ERASE ..... :
ADD "

Select the channe].
ERASE:CHANNEL +/-
ADD: [O-9]+[ENTER]

Press RETURN.

A "--" sign appears in front of the channel number display, indicating that the channel
is erased; then the CH ERASE/ADD screen automatically reappears.

RETURN

L--]CHERASEIADD .

I'ERASE
ADD

Select the channel.
ERASE:CHANNEL +/-
ADD: [O-9]+[ENTER]

_ECT¢ u_u EZST_

To erase another channel

Repeat steps 6 - 7..

To return to the previous menu
Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor

points to" ,._ MENU."
Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above, until you reach the
main menu.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU on the Remote Commander.

Note

If you erase a VHF or UHF channel, the same
number cable TV channel is also erase(] (and
vice versa).

_!i !¸¸

g ,,.,.,-

"o

-=.

€-)

Chapter 1: Setting Up 27



Presetting TV Channels

laU]]NG C.CAF]X_ SLEEP POWER

I:--I r] r--] r--i
CH+ FREEZEI"VN1DEOSWAP PIP

ED r--I r-1 r--! r-q

E_'I PO_TI(_ AUDIO OFFr--i r--] r--i

ANT/AUX

@® r---,
HEAD

'°"Pr--,
A_V WINDOW

,_
MENU

RETURN

FAVONI'_

VTR1-2-3 MDP

VOL CH

J
RM-Y113A

Follow these instructions to add TV channels one by one to the selection

memory, or to replace a iV channel you previously erased (pp. 26 - 27).

Press MENUThe main menu appears.

................... .+ ::+_
I_I_PROGPALETTE

" ".... E_]SETUP'": _; _::,;
: -:. mEN6L_ISH/ ,.

• ,-_; ......

Press AN WINDOW +1- until the cursor points to "SET UP."

[_PROGPALETTE• , _T_MODESET ....

........ ®TIME,:--+:_.,.,.,
I_SET UP

Press RETURN.The set up menu appears.

RETURN
bCABLE: ON+
AUTO'PROGRAM
CH ERASEIADD
CH CAPTION
VIDEO LABEL-
DIRECT PLAY

..... FAVORITECHANNEL
_MENU

4 Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to "CH ERASF__JADD."

CABLE: ON
AUTO PROGRAM ;

bCH ERASEIADD
CH CAPTION
VIDEO LABEL
DIRECT PLAY
FAVORITE CHANNEL
_MENU

+.:=

2 =,8 Chapter 1: Setting Up



Press RETURN.The CH ERASE/ADD screenappears.

6

RETURN

_CH ERASE/ADD

_ERASE
ADD

Select the channel.
ERASE:CHANNEL +/-
ADD: [O-9]+[ENTER]

s{uct _ _su_ [zJi

Press AIM WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to "ADD."

_CH ERASEIADD

ERASE
_ADD

Select the channel.
ERASE:CHANNEL +/-
ADD: [O-9]+[ENTER]

' Press 0 - 9 and ENTER on the Remote Commander to select the channelyou want to add.
The channel display appears.

@®®
®®®
®®®

DI_I.AY @ ENTER

F_CH ERASEIADD .

ERASE
,ADD

10

Select the channel.
ERASE:CHANNEL +/-
ADD: [O-9]+[ENTER]

Press RETURNA "+" sign appears in front of the channel number display, indicating that the
channel is added; then the CH ERASE/ADD screen automatically reappears.

RETURN

_H ERASE/ADD
+ 10

ERASE
,ADD

Select the channel.
ERASE:CHANNEL +/-
ADD: [O-9]+[ENTER]

seLEc'r _ tetule, exit (_

TO add another channel

Repeat steps 7 -;3.

To return to the previous menu
Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor

points to" _ MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above until you reach the
main menu.

To return to the r_ormal screen
Press MENU on the Remote Commander.

Note

If you add a VHF or UHF channel, the same
number cable TV channel is also added

(and vice versa).

==
€1=

==.

o_

Chapter 1: Setting Up 29



I Gnapter z: using Duulu r_,u_ co

WatchingTVPrograms

DEMO TV/VIDEO -VOLUME + -CHANNEL+ POWER

Front of TV

)/MTINGC.CN_ON :SLEEP POWER

C..3r--1 r-_
OH+ FREEZEWMD£O SWAP PiP

E3r7 r-] r-1 r-]
CH- PoSmON AUDIO OFF

E3 r--I IZI IZ3

®®®

HEAD

A.N WINDOW

FAVORITE

VTR1-2-3 MDP

PlCtUr_E

VOL CH

"IV CABLEBOX

Make sure that the W/CABLE BOX selector on the Remote Commander is set

to TV, in order to control the TV with the Remote Commander.

Press POWER on the TV or on the Remote Commander to turn on the TV.The TIMER/STAND BY indicator flashes until the picture appears.

POWER

2 Set the cable connection on or off (pp. 22 - 23) to select the type of

channel you want to watch, VHF/UHF or cable TV.

.. L .....-_'.>_,_':;',-._........._,._-::l
To watch VHF To watch
or UHF channels cableTV channels

Press ANT/AUX to select the type of channel you want to watch, VHF/UHF/
regular cable TV or pay cable TV (KV-27XBR36/32XBR36/32XBR76 only).

[_ To watch VHF, UHF
or regular cable
TV channels

To watchpay cable
TV channels

:.F_

\.. j
R M-Y 113A

3(:) Chapter 2: Using Basic Features



Select a channel in one of the following two ways:

To ,._,anthe preset channels in numedcal sequence, press CH +/-.

CH

To select a channel directly, press 0 - 9 and then ENTER.
For example, to select channel 10, press 1,0 and ENTER.

@®®
®@®
®®®

Press VOL +/- to adjust the volume.

VOL

VOLUME
(IIIIIIUiIII(III)IIJIIIII(IUIUI(IItI(tIUIU.................

I I

Press + to increase the volume.
Press - to decrease the volume.

If VIDEO 1, VIDEO 2 or VIDEO 3 appears on the screen
Press "FV/VIDEO on the TV or on the Remote Commander until a TV channel

number appears.

To select channels more easily
Set FAVORITE CHANNEL (pp. 62 - 63).

To turn off the TV
Press POWER on the TV or on the Remote Commander.

Chapter 2: Usirg Basic Features 31



UsingConvenientFeatures
I I

_UT]NGC,_ SLEEP POWER

CH+ FREEZE"I_N_DEO SWAP PIP

_1 C:::Ir-) C:::IC:::l
CH- PO_T)ON AUDIO OFF

El r--I r--i r-I

ANT/AU_

HEAD

r-_ r7

AN WINDOW VOL CH

_j _ENU

FA_E

VTRI-2-3 MDP "Iv CAJ_-EBOX

RM-Y113A

Press MUTING.
"MUTING"appears on the screen.

To restore the sound

Press MUTING again, or press VOL +.

MUTING

Press DISPLAY.

All the existing displays appear: channel number, channel caption
(if set), MTS mode ("SAP" only), window picture input mode, an(l
the current time ('AM" or "PM" disappears after about three
seconds).

To turn off the displays
Press DISPLAY again.

The sleep timer turns off the TV automatically after the amount of time

you select.

DISPLAY

Press SLEEP.

Each time you press SLEEP, the time increments "30," "60," "90"
and "OFF" mode appear in sequence.

_-; " :' sLEEP, 9(}

A red =SLEEP" display appears about one minute before the TV
goes off.

To cancel the setting.
Press SLEEP until OFF mode appears,
A green "SLEEP OFF"display appears forabout threeseconds,

OR
Turn the TV off.

The sleep timer setting is cancelled.

;..;:

32 Chapter 2: Using Basic Features



DE'MO TV/VIDEO -VOLUME+ -CHANNEL+ POWER

Front of TV

I,KJTINGC,CADTIO_ SLEEP POWER

r-7 r-] !221r']
CH+ FREE2_ WhnDEO SWAP PIP

r-1 r--i [23 1221r_
CH-- POSmON AUDIO OFF

r-] [Zl !22]r-]

©©®
ANT/AU;

®®® D
HEAD

AN WINDOW VOL CH

MENU

r'=-i

V'rR1-2-3 MDP l"V CABUEBOX

RM-Y113A

Use this function to keep track of two programs
alternately.

To recall the channel you were watching
previously
Press JUMP.

To switch back to the first channel
PressJUMP again.

Turning on the headphones does not affect the sound from the TV speakers
If you want to listen to the sound from the headphones ortly, tum off the TV
speaker sound by pressing VOLUME - on the TV or VOL - on the Remote
Commander.

To turn on the headphones
Press HEADPHONES.

The ,Q displayappears for about threeseconds.

To control the headphones volume/
To turn the headphones power on or off
Use the controls on the headphones.

HEAD
PHONES

I5
To turn off the headphones
Press the headphones power button first,
then press HEADPHONES.

To use the headphones to listen to sound from
a window picture (PIP function)
See "Selecting the headphones audio source" (p. 41).

Notes
/

• When usingthe headphones, you cannotadjust sound quali_yor select soundmodes
(pp. 47 - 49) oruse the muting feature (p. 32).

• After usingthe headphones, if you press HEADPHONESwithout pressing the
headphones power button first, you may hear noise. This does not indicatea
malfunction.

• To prevent hearing damage due to sudden or prolonged excess;lyevolume,do not raise
the headphonesvolume too high, while listening.

Press DEMO.

Functions and menusare displayed oneby one.

To restart DEMO from the beginning
Press DEMO again.

To stop DEMO
Press any button.

DEMO

0

m

Chapter 2: Using Basic Features 33



UsingClosedCaption

klUll_i C.F.,.,_ON SLEEP POWER

IZI_ r--I r--]
CH+ FREE2_ TVNIB_3 SWAP PIP

v-I r--1 r--i r--i r-n
CH- POSITIONAUDIO OFF

r-I r-I I--I !--I

ANT/AU>

HEAD

AN WINDOW VOL CH

FAVORITE

VTRI-2.3 MDP TV C.,_.EBOX

RM-Y113A

Press C.CAPTION.The closed caption mode appears. CCI, CC2, TEXT1, TEXT2 or CC OFF appears
in sequence each time you press C.CAPTION.

C.CAPTION

,:ICCI0 F _ .. ,;,:,_. i-_.;_ +

[_ OFF

I-€_2

TEXT 1

TEXT 2

I

"/1" Chapter 2: Using Basic Features



f) Press C.CAPTIONL.
C.CAPTION

repeatedly.

Select CCl or CC2 to view Captions.
A Caption is a printed version of the dialogue or sound effects of a

program. (The mode should be set to CC1 for most programs.)

Select TEXT1 or TEXT2 to view Text.

Text is information that is presented using the half to full television screen.
It is usually not related to the program.

Select CC OFF if you don't want to view Closed Ca )tion nor Text.

[] OFF ,::-,_--_,_ _ _:

Notes

The Closed Caption system checks for
errors before captions or text appear. If an
error is found, the mistake does not
appear; a white oox appears instead. In

most cases, this allows you to read the
caption without difficulty. Of course, not all
errors can be found, and in some cases
mistakes may appear.

Poor reception cf any TV station can
cause poor receotion of the Close C,aption
signal causing errors or missing captions.

==
N

,.=
o

Chapter 2: Using Basic Features 35



Selectinga PictureandSoundMode
'I

This TV features four modes (STANDARD, MOVIE, SPORTS, NEWS) that offer different picture and sound qualities. Choose
the one that best suits the type of program that you want to watch.

Example: Select MOVIE mode for picture and sound that gives you the sense of being in a movie theater.

MUlI_G C.CAFllON SLEEP POWER

E3r-] r-1 r7
OH+ FREEZETVMDEO SWAP PIP

E3r-I i--i r7 1_
CH- POSITION AUDIO OFF

E3 El E3 E3

HEAD

F1 [ZI

NV WINDOW VOL CH

MENU
RETURN P_PJ_! _

,Dr-=-i - ._
FAVORITE

V'FR1-2.3 MDP TV CABLE BOX

TV/v'I'R CODE SET STANDARD

E3 []

Press MENU.The main menu appears, and the cursor points to "PROGP,gLETTE."

D'{2]PROGPALETTE
_-"_ []MODE SET

®TIME
E_SET UP
mENGLISH

:;eLEct _ eE'i"Uam [x]T

Press RETURN.The program palette menu appears.

RETURN

121
I_ISTANDARD

"::_: " IMOVIE ....

,:. . INEWS.:
: VIDEO ....

AUDIO
_MENU

3 Press NV WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to "MOVIE."

r_
ISTANDARD

,mMOVIE-:
ISPORTS

mNEWS
VIDEO
AUDIO
_MENU

Press RETURN.The"MOVlE"disp_ytums green, mdicafing _atMOVlEmcdeis selected.

RETURN
ISTANDARD

mMOVIE

ISPORTS
mNEWS

VIDEO
AUDIO

_MENU

RM-Y113

(with video control

cover open)

To select a different mode

Repeat steps 3 - 4.

6 Chapter 2: Using Basic Features



Fellow these instructions to select standard mode without using the on-screen
menus.

Press STANDARD.

STANDARD

To return to the previous menu
Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor

points to" ::) MENU."
Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above, untilyou reach the
main menu.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU on tile Remote Commander.

When you select STANDARD mode
You receive standard picture and sound quality. Any video or audio adjustments
you made ("Adjusting the TV," pp. 42 - 50) are cancelled and the original factory
setlings are restored.

When you select MOVIE mode
You receive a finely detailed picture, and a theatrical audio effect.
To further adjust picture and sound qualities, follow the instructions on
pp. 42 - 50.

When you select SPORTS mode
You receive a vivid, bright picture, and sound with a sports stadium effect.
To further adjust picture and sound qualities, follow the instructions on
pp..42 - 50.

When you select NEWS mode
Picture noise is reduced, and you receive clear voice reproduction.
To further adjust picture and sound qualities, follow the instructions on
pp. 42 - 50.

m
¢D

"O

E

I'h
p-

O
€1.

Chapter 2: U.<;ingBasic Features 37



(.,waprer _: using/4ovanceo t-eazures

WatchingTwoPicturesatOnce(PIP)
(-

You can watch both the main picture and a window picture

simultaneously, using the Picture-in-Picture (PIP) function.

Models KV-27XBR36/32XBR36/32XBR76 are equipped with
two-tuner PIP, allowing you to watch two TV channels at
once.

Models KV-27XBR26/32XBR26 are equipped with one-tuner
PIP. To watch two TV channels, you must first connect a
VCR to the TV, to watch a second TV channel through the
VCR tuner. (See "Connecting Other Equipment,"

pp. 13 - 14.)

Main picture

Window picture

Picture-in-Picture special features
When watching the main picture and a window picture,

you _n:
• Swap the main and window pictures (SWAP).
• Change the position of the window picture (POSITION).
• Display a still picture (FREEZE).
• Choose the sound from the main or window picture

(AUDIO).
• Listen to the window picture sound through the supplied

cordless headphones (HEADPHONES).
(KV-27XBR36132XBR36 only)

Remote Commander

MEI]NG C._ SLEEP P_NER

t-]E3 r-i I-7
CH+ FREEZ_ TVMDEO SWAP PIP

r--i r--} r--i [--i i_
CH- POSITIONAUDIO OFF

r---i r--I D I_

0©® " fi°
Press PIP to display a window picture

Input source mode or TV channel

for the main picture _

!/9-size

Inputsourcerhodeor TV channel
for thewindowpicture

PIP

B
1/15-size

A window picture appears in the last mode you watched.
Each time you press PIP, a I/9 or 1/16 size, window picture appears
alternately.

To turn PIP function off

Press OFF.

The window picture disappears.

Notes

• The window picture sound is also output from the VAR. AUDIO
OUT jacks. The AUDIO LINE OUT and MONITOR OUT jacks
output the main picture sound only.

• The video label and channel caption will not appear with the
window picture even if you have set them.

• If you select a blocked channel in the window picture, the display
"BI..OCKED" appears with the window picture. (See "Setting
CHANNEL BLOCK," pp. 60 - 61 .)

To receive the window picture sound
Press AUDIO.

The b displayappears fora few seconds, indicatingthatthe
window picture soundis being received.

To restore the main picture sound

Press AUDIO again.

8 Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features



Remote Commander

MUTINGC.C/2]X)N SLEEP POWER

r--1E3 E3 r-l
CH+ FREE2F.W_DEO SWAP PiP

DD mmr-1 _
CH- POSITIONAUDIO OFF

eR r-7 r-] r-]

©®®

1 Press PiP to display a window picture.

Press TV/VIDEO in the Picture-in-Picture control areato select the input mode.
Each time you press TVNIDEO, "q-V,""VIDEO 1," "VIDEO 2"
and "VIDEO 3" appear in sequence.

TV/VIDEO I::-;"_",,__VlDEO I:

To change TV channels in the window picture
Press CH +/- in the PIP control area.

To use Picture-in-Picture with pay (:able TV input, make the

connections to your cable converter box as shown below.

[ [ _,,_ j (Front of TV)
except for

. . . KV-32XBR76

............... _ _ :Signal flow

Rear of TV)

-- g,VIDEC VIDEO VIOC'O I _3NIT0_IN 1 IN 2 IN 3 OUT

"

VMC-810S/820S
(not supplied) v--

is' na'Isplitter

Decoder I
box

..4__

CArV
cable

After making the above connections, turn the cable
connection on by following the steps on pp. 22 - 23; then
continue with the steps below.

_Jl Follow steps I - 2 in 'Changing the window_ picture input mode" on this page to select the
video input mode for your connected VCR.

3
4

Put your VCR on an inactive channel (channel 3 or 4).

Change pay cable TV channels with the decoder box.

To control your cable converter box with the supplied
Remote Commander

See p. 68.

o

"10

p.

L

"10

Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features 39



WatcldngTwoPicturesat Once(PIP)

Follow these instructions to change the position of the

window picture on the screen.

Ill

Remote Commander

MURiG C.C,t_X_ SLEEP POWER

IZ3r7 r-]!_
OH+ FREEZE"FVNIDEOSWAP PIP

r--z r-i [--i r--] _
CH- POSmON AUDIO OFF

Q _ r-] E3

0©®

1 Press PIP to display a window picture.

PIP

Press POSITION.I:'ach time you press POSITION, the window picture moves
as illustrated.

POSITION

Use the FREEZE function to display a still picture. This
function is useful when you want to write down a recipe from

a cooking program, a displayed address or phone number
and so on.

Remote Commander

MUTINGC.C._ SLEEP F_)WER

FqlZ3 r-] IZ!
CH+ FREEZEWMOf:O SWAP PIP

r--I _ r-7 r-I D
CH- POSmON AUDIO OFF

F-I F-I0 F-l

1 Press PIP to display a window pic;ure.

PIP Re.:lpe
flour---2 ll_

• su_ar---ll2 _J
salt---'I/ '*_'_

flour- - -2 _lw

": $_ Ir---I/Z _
llZ f

butter--1 _= ,, j

Press FREEZE.The window picture image remains stdl on the screen.

FREEZE

To restore the normal picture
Press FREEZE again.

_o

0 I Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features



Follow these instructions to swap the input signals of the

main and window pictures.

Remote Commander

),t_flNG C.C&a110N SLEEP POWER

r-]D r_cI
CH+ FREE2£ WIV10EO SWAP PIP

CH.- POSmON AUDIO OFF

D El IZI E3

1 Press PIP to display a window picture.

! • : .,,==.PIP _,,,_V[ DEO !

Press SWAP.Each time you press SWAP, the images from the main and
window pictures switch places.

SWAP

,_:._':_X;iZ_;_ q:. VIDEO 1

Follow these instructions to select the audio source, that you
want to receive through the supplied cordless headphones
(main or window picture). If you want to listen to sound from
the window picture, make sure that the sound from the
window picture is being received (p. 38).

Remote Commander (RM-Y113A)

OH+ FREE_ W/VIDEO SWAP PIP

IZI r-I r--I El _
CH-- POSITIONAUDIO OFF

I::3 r-I r--1

(_) (_ (_) _,_o

HEAD

©®®

I Press PiP to display a window j_icture.

PIP
VIDEO

2 Press HEADPHONES.

Each time you press HEADPHONES, the audio source

changes to main picture, window picture and "OFF" in
sequence.

The _ display appears with the #zput mode.

Notes

,, If you turn PIP function off, the sound from the cordless
headphones changes to the main pictuF_ sound.

• If you turn off the TV, the next time you ':urn on the TV the
headphones are off.

O

"10

e-

?=

Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features r41
t



AdjustingtheTV
,1

You can adjust the picture and sound for each input mode
(TV, VIDEO 1, VIDEO 2, VIDEO 3) by pressing TVNIDEO
on the TV or on the Remote Commander to select the input

mode, before making the adjustments. These adjustments
are retained in memory even when you turn off the TV, but

are cancelled after you change the adjustments, or select a
picture and sound mode (pp. 36 - 37).

Follow these instructions to adjust PICTURE, HUE, COLOR,
BRIGHT (brightness) and SHARP (sharpness).

Remote Commander (with video control cover open)

NV WINDOW VOL CH

FAVORITE

VTRt-2-3 MDP TV CABLEBOX

TV/VTR CODE SET STANDARD

?::3

Press MENU.The main menu appears, and the cursor points to "PROG
PALETTE."

Press RETURN.The VIDEOscreen appears.

[_VIDEO .... ; ,
I_PICTURE Itlll111111111nllilIiilH.."

HUE .........I.........
COLOR Illlllt!llU_ll...........
BRIGHT IIIlItIiIIIIBII..............

SHARP HII_IIIIIilIII.............
TRINITONE:LOW
NR:OFF

_LECT _ ILETURII [JIT

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to theitem you want to adjust.

Press RETURN.The adjustment screenappears.

'_V IDEO

HUE

Press AN WINDOW +/- to mak,.= the adjustment.

Picture Press AN WINDOW - Press NV WINDOW +

quality

PICTURE For decreased picture For increased picture
contrast with soft color with vivid color

HUE " Skin tones become Bkin tones become

purplish greenish

COLOR For less color intensity For more color intensity

BRIGHT" For less brightness I--ormore brightness

SHARP For less sharpness For more sharpness
=,

b[]PROG PALETTE
_--_MODESET
®TIME
_SET UP
mENGLISH

select€ retuRN _Xlt(_

Press RETURN.Theprogram palette menu appears.

[]
beSTANDARD
mMOVIE
=SPORTS
=NEWS
VIDEO
AUDIO
_HENU

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to=VIDEO."

Press RETURN.The adjustment is complete, and th,=.VIDEO screen
automatically reappears.

173VIDEO
_'PICTURE IIII}IltlII]II!IIUtlIItll......
HUE '"I.......................
COLOR III11!1111111111..............
BRIGHT II]IIIIIltlIIIH...........
SHARP l]lilllllll]lli"",........
TRINITONE:LOW
NR:OFF

$ILECT _ _ETUlZl (XZT _)

2 1Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features



To adjust other items
Repeat steps5 - 8.

To restore the factory settings for all the items
Select =STANDARD" on the program palette menu, and
press RETURN;
or, press STANDARD on the Remote Commander.
All the items, includingTR/NITONE (p. 44) and NR (p. 45) return to
the.Jroriginalfactolysettings.

To adjust picture contrast
You can also adjust picture contrast with the PICTURE +/-
buttons on the Remote Commander.

J )

Press + to increase picture contrast with vivid color.
Press - to decrease picture contrast with soft color.
ThE,picture adjustment screen appears.

To return to the previous menu
Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to
" => MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above, until you reach the main menu.

To return to the normal screen
PressMENU on the RemoteCommander.

Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features

=>

=2

43



Adjustingthe 1!/

,P

,[4

Color picture tubes are usually manufactured with a fixed
color temperature (tint) that determines the "warmth" (red
tint) or "coolness" (blue tint) of the picture. Use the Sony
Trinitone feature to adjust the picture color to your
preference.

Remote Commander
JUMP

r--1

VTR1.2-3 MDP TV CABLE BOX

Press MENU.The main menu appears, and the cursor points to "PROG
PALETTE."

]I'[_DPROGPALETTE
k'_MODESET

; _TIME
I_]SET UP
mENGLISH

S_ELE(:TH Ill llma If! T (h_

Press RETURN.The VIDEO screenappears.

HUE" • I' '_'

'"' SHARF IgllnngJ_'
TRINI'rONE,:LOW_:'%,_!

_ '"_r '_i,__" i' i'" .....

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"-i'RINITONE."

Press RETURN.The mode display turns red.

Press AN WINDOW +/- to select "HIGH" or "LOW."

Select "HIGH" to make the picture cool (bluish).
Select "LOW" to make the picture warm (reddish).

Press RETURN,The setting is complete.

Press RETURN.Theprogram palette menu appears.

>BSTANDARD
' zMOVIE

eSPORTS
mHEWS

"VIDEO.I._
AUDIO......  .ENu.

Press A!V WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"VIDEO."

To return to the previous menu

Press NV WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to
" _ MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above, until you reach the main menu,

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU on the Remote Commar,der.

4 Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features



Follow these instr_Jctions to reduce picture noise.

Remote Commander

I
JUMP

r-i

/VV WINDOW VOL CH

_MENU _
PIC'nJRE

FAVORITE

VTR1.2-3 MDP TV CABLEBOX

Press MENU.The main menu appears, and the cursor peints to =PROG
PALETTE."

_'I_DPROGPALETTE
_'F_MODE SET
(gTIME ' " "

:. F_SET UP-,
mENGLISH

sfL(CT_ I[tu_ e_It(_

Press RETURN.The program palette menuappears.

r_
FmSTANDARD
mMOVIE
mSPORTS
mNEWS
VIDEO
AUDIO
_MENU

Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"VIDEO."

Press RETURN.The VIDEOscreenappears.

I-_IVIDEO
I_PICTUREll{U1_lIIl{lll{IIlll_{{{......
HUE ........"'I..............
COLOR IIIIIIIHill..............
BRIGHT illl111]IIllIIIl,,,,,,,,,,_,,,
SHARP IHIIIIIIIIIIIH................
TRINITONE:LDW
NR:OFF

5EL[Ct _ IETU|. exzt_

Press A/V WINDOW +/- unti:l tile cursor point,,; to"NR."

F_VIDEO
PICTUREIllIltllilllll{]lJ]llll]ll......
HUE ...............I...............
COLOR IIIIllllltltltll...............
BRIGHT ttilllllltlitlll................
SHARP Illlllll]llIIlll..............
TRINITONE:LOW

_NR'OFF

sEt[cT _ [_EtuI_ ejllt Melt)

Press RETURN.The mode display turns red.

Press AN WINDOW +/- to select "ON" or =OFF."

Select "ON" to reduce picture noise.

Select "OFF' to restore the norrnal picture.

Press RETURN.The setting is complete.

To return to the previous menu
Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to
= _ MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above, until you reach the main menu.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU on the Remote Commarder.

E

Chapter 3: Using l,dvanced Features 145



Adjusting the TV

Follow these instructions to set S-VIDEO on or off,

depending on the kind of video equipment you have
connected to the rv. For instructions on connecting video

equipment, see pp. 13 - 16.

Note
If the IV is in TV, VIDEO 2 or VIDEO 3 mode, the "S-VIDEO"

display is shaded and cannot be selected.
Press TVNIDEO on the TV or on the Remote Commander to

change to VIDEO 1 mode.

Remote Commander
JUMP

NV WINDOW VOL OH

MENU

RE/URN PICTURE

FAVI_In'E

VTR1-2-3 MDP TV CABLE BOX

Press MENU.Themain menu appears.

' FJqPROG PALETTE
PTqMODESET
(gTIME .......

+ .I_]SETUP
; mENGLISH + !

.._..

Press RETURNThe mode display turns red

Press AN WINDOW +/- to select "ON" or "OFF."

Press RETURN.The setting is complete

To return to the previous menu
Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to
= _ MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above, until you reach the main menu.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU on the Remote Comma=_der.

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"MODE SE-T"

Press RETURNThe mode set menu appears, with the cursor pointing to "S-
VIDEO"

,S-VIDEO :OFF
MTS :MAIN
SPEAKER :ON
_MENU

46 1Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features



I

Follow these instructions to adjust the TREBLE, BASS and
BALANCE.

Remote Commander (with video control cover open)

A/V WINDOW VOL CH

FAYORrI_

Vl'R1-2-3 MDP 1-v CABLEBOX

TVNTR CODE SET STANDARD

r-1 r-1 _

Press MENU.The main menu appears, and the cursor points to "PROG
PALETTE."

b.IF'_'lPROG PALETTE
!r,r,r,r,r,r,r,r,r,_M0DE SET
(E)TIME
E_3SETUP
mENGLISH

Press RETURN.Theprogram palette menu appears.

[]
.... :..FmSTANDARD

mMOVIE
mSPORTS _
mNEWS
VIDEO. r.

AUDIO
_MENU

Press NV WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"AUDIO."

Press RETURN.The AUDIO screen appears.

[-JqAUDIO
bTREBLE ((liII((I(HI((I...............

BASS UUIUUIU(IU..............
BALANCE ...........|.............
mSRS AUTO
mSRS STEREO
mSRS DFF

Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to theitem you want to adjust.

Press RETURN.The adjustment screen appears.

IUIUIUIIUUIUIUUIUUUII".... _;:

Press AN WINDOW +/- to make the adjustment.

Sound Press AN WINDOW - Press AN WINDOW ÷

quality

TREBLE To decrease the treble To increase the treble

response response

BASS To decrease the bass To increase the bass

response response

BALANCE To emphasize the left To emphasize the right
speaker's volume speaker's volume

Press RETURN.The adjustment is complete, and the AUDIO screen
automatically reappears.

[]AUDIO ''
TREBLE "BIHnlIRIIIF"_'_

BALANCE ' 'l i
"SRS AUTO
mSRS STEREO '
mSRS OFF

To adjust other items
Repeat steps 5 - 9.

To restore the factory settings for all the items
Select "STANDARD" on the program palette menu, and
press RETURN; or, press STANDARD on the Remote
Commander.

All the items, includingSRS mode (p. 4_) returnto theiroriginal
factoo/ setbngs.

To return to the previous menu
Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to
" _ MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above, until you reach the main menu.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU on the Remote Commander.

Chapter 3: Using A:h, anced Features 47

=.
I=
o,I
m
-,!

o}



Adjusting the TV

For lifelike sound reproduction, follow the instructions below
to select the SRS mode you prefer.

In SRS AUTO mode, SRS functions in both monaural and
stere() modes.

Monaural sound programs will have a 'simulated stereo'
effect.

In SRS STEREO mode, SRS functions only when a stereo

progr;_m is receivecl.
The STEREO indicator on the TV lights up whenever a stereo
broadcast is received'.

Select SRS OFF mode to return to normal sound mode.

Remote Commander

D_Y (_ ENTER JUMP

NV WINDOW VOL CH

MENU

r=l
FAVORITE

VTR1-2-3 MDP TV CABLE BOX

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"AUDIO."

Press RETURN.The AUDIO screenappears.

Q_AUDI0
I_TREBLE IfllIlIIIUI)U!........

BASS : @UtlUII]II(II......
BALANCE.... 4........
mSRSAUTO' ;

• mSRSSTEREO"
mSRSOFF _

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to theSRS mode you want.

Press RETURN.The mode is selected.

Press MENU.The main menu appears, and the cursor points to "PROG
PALETTE."

I'['JLlPROG PALETTE
_'T_MODESET
_TIME . "
E_]SETUP
mENGLISH

SELECT _ It[T]JIt_ E%]T_

Press RETURN.Theprogram palette menu appears.

To change the SRS mode
Repeat steps 5 - 6.

To return to the previous menu
Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to
= _ MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above, untilyou reach the main menu.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU on the Remote Commander.

r_
k=STANDARD
=MOVIE
BSPORTS •
mNEWS
VIDEO
AUDIO
_MENU

8 Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features



Follow these instructions to select an MTS mode.

Select MAIN mode to listen to stereo sound.

The STEREO indicator on the TV lights up whenever a stereo
broadcast is received.

Select SAP mode to listen to Second Audio Programs.

Select MONO mode to eliminate excessive noise during

stereo broadcasts, caused by a weak incoming signal.

Note

If the TV is in video mode, the "MTS" display is shaded and cannot
be selected.
Press W/VIDEO on the TV or on the Remote Commander to

change to TV mode.

Remote Commander

D_Y Q ENTER_ JUMP

WINDOW VOL CH

MENU
RETURN P_7"URE

FAVORITE

VTRf-2-3 MDP "iv CABLEBOX

Press MENU.The main menu appears.

)'[_]PROGPALETTE
[]MODE SET
(_TIME
I_SET UP
mENGLISH

S_tECT¢,_TU,,,EX_T_

Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"MODE SET."

Press RETURN.The mode set menu appears.

Press NV WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"MTS."

Press RETURN.The mode display turns red.

Press AN WINDOW +/- to sele_:t the mode you want.Each time you press A/V WINDOW ÷/-, "MAIN," "SA__ and
"MONO" appear in sequence.

Press RETURN.The mode is selected.

To return to the previous menu
Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to
" _ MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above, until you reach the main menu.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU on the Remote Commander.

_,_

=

[]
I"S-VIDEO
MTS
SPEAKER
_MENU

:OFF
:MAIN
:ON

Chapter 3: Using Acvanced Features 49



Adjustingthe TV

Follow these instructions to turn the TV speakers off when
you connect an audio system (p.17), and on when you want
to listen to the sound from the TV speakers.

Remote Commander

NV WINDOW VOL CH

MENU
REtuRNPICTURE

FAVORITE

VTR1-2-3 MDP TV CABLE BOX

mi22n m

Press MENU.The mainmenu appears.

J

bI-_PROGPALETTE
{_]MODESET
GTIME

. E_]SETUP,
rnENGLISH

• _$E[E_ _ RETURII II IT _)

Press RETURN.The mode display turns red.

Press A/V WINDOW +/- to select "ON" or "OFF."

Press RETURN.The setting is complete.

To return to the previous menu
Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the culsor points to
" _ MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above, until you reach the main menu.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU on the Remote Commander.

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"MODE SET."

Press RETURN.The mode set menu appears.

[]
bS-VIDEO :OFF
MTS :MAIN
SPEAKER :ON
_MENU

PressA/VWINDOW +_ untilthecursorpointsto"SPEAKER."

5 () Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features



CustomizingtheScreenDisplay

Follow these instructions to caption each channel number
display with a name, for instance, the television station call
lettel_. (You can set up to four letters or numbers).

Example: Caption channel 15 as "NBC."

Remote Commander (RM-Y113A)

®®®
0®®

TV/VlOEC

r--I
ANT/AU_

r--1
HEAD

PHONES

r-!
JUMP

r-i

/VV WINDOW VOL

MENU
RETURN P1CI1.P,E

CH

Press MENU.The main menu appears.

....../' i_' ]_]H0 DE'_-SET_;{:;- ' i;

:: mENGILISH '-:.' _:
_L_# mm __:_'_":

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"SET UP."

Press RETURN.

The set up men;_appears.

°t
)'CABLE: ON
AUTO PROGRAM
CH ERASEIADD
CH CAPTION
VIDEO LABEL
DIRECT PLAY
FAVORITE CHANNEL
_MENU

Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor pointsto "CH CAPTIC)N."

Press RETURN.The CH CAPT/ON screen appears.

_-H CAPTION
23

t

Use [O:g]+[ENTER]::
to select the channel.

Press CH +/-,orpressl,5 and ENTER to setchannel"15."

'_CH CAPTION :
15

...... . i,..L.

Usi:
to select the :channel.

Press RETURN.The first caption space turns red.

Press AN WINDOW +/-to selec: "N."Each time you press AN WINDOW +/-, "0" - "9," ".4"-- "Z,,"

"&," "/," "-" and "__"(blank space,) appear in sequence.

_hl CAPTION " •
, : - ....... .15

Select the 1st letter.+T

Press RETURN.The second caption space turns reel.

(Continued)
,-s

Chapter 3: Using A_tanced Features 51
.,



Customizingthe Screen Display
I

Remote Commander

£

i

r-]
i

AN WINDOW VOL CH

FAVORITE

VTR1-2-3 MDP TV CABLEBOX

14

15

Press A/V WINDOW +/- to select a blank space.

_H CAPTION
15

NBC.

Select the 4th letter.

_L,c,¢ ,_un =,,r_

Press RETURN.

The setting is complete.
When you select or display the channel number, the
channel caption also appears.

10

11

12

Press A/V WINDOW +/- to select "B,"

I_]CHCAPTION
15

NB..

Select the 2nd letter.

SELECT _ IZETUAII EXiT _)

Press RETURN.

The third caption space turns red.

Press AN WINDOW +/- to select "C."

_CH CAPTION
15

NBC.

Select the 3ridletter.

SELECT_ A[TLIRII [][IT

To caption more channels
Repeat steps 6 - 15.

To erase unnecessary captions
Display the CH CAPTION screen, select the channel with
the caption you want to erase, and s_,lectblank spaces for
the channel caption; then press RE-I'URN.
Thecaptionfor thatchannelis erased.

To return to the previous menu
Press AJV WINDOW +/- until the cur,,;orpoints to
" _ MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above, until you reach the main menu.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU on the Remote Commander.

Note
You can set up to 32 channel captions. If the memory is full,

"The memory is full, sorry" appears on the screen. Erase any
unnecessary captions, and begin again.

3 Press RETURN.The fourth caption spaceturns red.

5;) Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features



Follow these instructions to label each input mode, in order

to identify the equipment connected to each input terminal.

Example: Label VIDEO IN 1 as "VHS."

Remote Commander

JUMP

AN WINDOW VOL CH

MENU

RETURN PICTURE

FAVONIE

VTRI-2-3 MDP w CABLEBOX

Press MENLI.The main menu appears.

J

r

_ -2" _- _-- • ,¸ • -,._ ', _'_

I_l_rlpROGPALETTE_
_MODE SET_

:.._ - GTIME -•I_SET UP
....mENGLISH

Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"SET UP."

Press RETURN.The set up menu appears.

'. ")'CABLEt_OFF- :_':-"
r,'._--;AUTO',PROGRAM;-, ,_-'-
, i CH ERASE/ADD.,._ •
i _ CH CAPTION_ .....

:'_'_"_VTDEO;LABEE_" -_:"_:>_
--: _;DIRECT PLAY _'_-_,

FAVORITECHANNEL
_MENU

4 ress A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to'VIDEO LABEL."

Press RETURN.The VIDEOLABEL screen appears.

-_VIDEO LABEL
• ... _:,_

_VIDEOI: VIDEO,1',"
VIDE02:VIDEO g..,
VIDE03:VIDEO 3"_".

o:- ' ,":.-L;

SE,=CT%,,ET"=,_,m'_m

Press A/V WINDOW +I-until the cursor points to theinput mode you want to label. (In this case, the cursor
is already pointing to "VIDEO 1.")

Press RETURN.The label display turns red.

8 Press AN WINDOW +/- to select "VHS."

"_NIDEO LABEL

" vIDEOI: VHS
VIDEO2:VIDEO 2
VIDE03"VIDEO 3

Each timeyou press A/V WINDOW+/-, the label changes:

VIDEO 1

VIDEO 1_ BETA_ 8mm --_ VHS _ LD _ S-VIDEO
€ 1

VIDEO 2

VIDEO2--b- BETA _ 8ram_ VHS .--I_LD
€ J

VIDEO 3

VIDEO 3--_ BETA--1_8mm---b.VHS.-I_LD
l

Press RETURN.The setting is complete.
When you select or display the t4d,_omode, the video label

appears.

To label other Input modes
Repeat steps 6 - 9.

To change a label
Same as above.

To return to the previous menu

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to
" _ MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above, until you reach the main menu.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU on the Remote Commancer.

Chapter 3: Using AtWanced Features 53

N

g

t_

m
tM



UsingTimer-ActivatedFunctions

If you live in an area that uses daylight savings time, set
DAYLIGHT SAVING to "YES" or "NO" depending on the
season, before setting the current time. At the next daylight
savings date, you will be able to automatically adjust all the
time-related settings (CURRENT TIME, ON/OFF TIMER
and CHANNEL BLOCK) simply by changing the DAYLIGHT
SAVING setting.

When setting DAYLIGHT SAVING:
• After the first Sunday in April (spring daylight savings)

Set: to "YES" before setting the current time.
Then, on the last Sunday in October (fall daylight
savings), set to "NO."
All the time-related settings automatically move one hour back.

• After the last Sunday in October (fall daylight savings)
Set to "NO" before setting the current time.
Then, on the first Sunday in April (spring daylight
savings), set to "YES."
All the time-related settings automatically move one hour ahead.

Remote Commander

i A/V WINDOW VOL CH

MENu

r=l
FAVORITE

VTRI-2-3 MOP "w CABLE BOX

Follow these instructions to set DAYLIGHT SAVING to

-YES" or "NO."

Press MENU.The main menu appears.

"[_]PROG PALETTE
E_]MODESET
_TIME
€_SETUP
mENGLISH

szLzcx_ _ru_ {zzr(_)

Press RETURN.The time menu appears

,CURRENT TIME SET
ON/OFF TIMER ,:_,_
CHANNEL BLOCK
DAYLIGHT SAVING:NO
:;_HENU

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points 1Io"DAYLIGHT SAVING."

Press RETURN.The mode display turns red.

Press AN WINDOW +/- to select "YES" or "NC)."

Press RETURN.The settingis complete.

To return to the previous menu

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to
" _ MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above, until you reach the main menu.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU on the Remote Commander.

Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"TIME."

4" Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features



Follcw these instructions to set the current time. The
correct current time must be set in order to use the other

time-related functions (DAYLIGHT SAVING, ON/OFF
TIMFiR, CHANNEl_ BLOCK).

Example; Set the time to 3:15 PM, Monday.

Remote Commander

JUMP

NV WINDOW VOL CH

MENU
RETURN PICTURE

FAVORITE

VTR1-2-3 MDP TV CABLEBOX

\

Press MENU.The main menu appears.

./

_[_3PROGPALETTE
........ I"-T_MODE.SET:_. ,
......OTIME ....

"E_SET LIP_'"_{"
mENGLISH

SELECT _ RE TURll EXIT(_

Press AJV WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"TIME."

Press RETURN.

The time menu appears, and the cursor points to =CURRENT
TIME SET."

I ®

_CURRENT TIME SET
ONIOFF TIMER
CHANNEL BLOCK
DAYLIGHT SAVING:NO
_MENU

Press RETURN again.The CURRENT TIME SET screen appears, with a reminder
to set DAYLIGHT SAVlNG.

"-_)CURRENTTIME SET

I,._.--:--AM
DAYLIGHTSAVING

Set DAYLIGHTSAVING
firstIf needed.

If you do not need to set DAYLIGHT _,AVING, press
RETURN and continue from step 5.

To set daylight saving

a Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to
"DAYLIGHT SAVING."

b Press RETURN.

The time menu appears, and the cur.yor points to
"DAYLIGHT SAVING."

C Press RETURN.

d Press AN WINDOW +/- to select "YES" or "NO."

e Press RETURN.
The settingis complete.

To set the time, press AN WINDOW +/-- until the cursor

points to "CURRENT TIME SET"; press RETURN,
then continue from step 5.

Press RETURN.The CURRENT TIME SET screen appears, and the "SUN"
display appears (red).

Press AN WINDOW +/- to select "MON."Each time you press A/V WINDOW +/--, the day changes
consecutively.

"-_-CURRENT.,TIMESET

MON 12:00AM
StART

Select today's day.
se,.ect¢ Iet=m EzxT(_N_)

(Continued)

=.

_°

"11

o

Chapter 3: Using AcP#ancedFeatures 55



UsingTimer-Activated Functions .

Remote Commander

D_Y Q ENTERr_ _JUMP

I NV WINDOW VOL CH

MENU

REI_JRN

FA_IE

VTR1-2-3 MDP TV CABtJEBOX

J

: Press RETURN.The hour and am/pm displays turn red.

Press A/V WINDOW +/- to set "3:00PM."Each time you press A/V WINDOW +/-, the hour changes in
sequence beginning with "12:00AM."

-_CURRENT TIME SET

MON 3:00PM
START'

Set the time.

1 Press RETURN.The cursor points to "START,"

2 Check the actual time, and press RETURN to startthe clock.

The setting is complete.

To reset the time

Display the CURRENT TIME SET screen and repeat steps
5-12.

To display the current time
Press DISPLAY.

To return to the previous menu
Press NV WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to
" _ MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu
Repeat the above, until you reachthe main menu.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU on the Remote Commander.

Press RETURN.The minute display turns red.

0 Press AN WINDOW +/- to select "15" (minutes).Each time you press A/V WINDOW +/--, the minutes
change in sequence.

_CURRENT TIMESET

MON 3:15PM
START

Set the time,
SELE_ tE_m _ZIT

5 (_ Chapter 3: 'Using Advanced Features



Follow these instructions to make the program of your

choice appear on the screen at a specified time.

Example: Set the timer to turn on the TV every Monday

through Friday at 1:30 AM for 3 hours, on
channel 8, as PROGRAM 1. (You can set up to

three programs.)

Remote Commander

o *®Z5°
JUMP

r--i

A/V WINDOW VOL CH

FAVO_TE

VTR1-2-3 MDP "iV CAB_BOX

Press MENU.The main menu appears.

Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"TIME."

Press RETURN.The time menu appears.

(9
_CURRENT TIME SET
ONIOFF TIMER
CHANNELBLOCK
DAYLIGHT SAVING:NO
:;)MENU

Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"ON/OFF TIMER."

Press RETURN.The ON/OFF _MERscreen appea_,and _e cursorpom_
to "1,"

_)N/OFF _TIMER
bl .......

To set program 1, press RETURN.(To set program 2 or 3, press A_V WINDOW +/- until
the cursor points to that program; then press
RETURN.)
The dayinput space turns red.

Press AN WINDOW +/- to select "EVERY MON-FRr;then press RETURN.
Each timeyou press A/V WINDOW+/-, the days of theweek
change as shown in Fig. 1(p. 59).

(9ON/OFFTIMER
1.EVERYMON-FRI
--:--AM .H CH__.

--:--AM .H CH...
3 .......

--:--AM H CH___

Se;t the time.

Press AN WINDOW +/- to select "1:00AM"; thenpress RETURN.
Each timeyou press A/V WINDOW _/-, the hour changes in
sequence.

-_N/OFF TIMER
i.EVERY MON-FRI

1:00AM _H CH._.

--:--AM _H CH.__

--:--AM _H CH__.

Set the time.

(Continued)

=.
m.

=

{I}

|

-rl

Z
_°
o

Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features 57



UsingTimer-Activated Functions

Remote Commander

I I

VTR1-2-3 MDP TV CABLEBOX

 X221

Press A/V WINDOW +/- to select "30" (minutes);then press RETURN.
Each timeyou press AN WINDOW +/-, the minutes change
in sequence.

(_)ON/OFF TIMER
1. EVERY MON-FR]

1:30AM .H CH__.

--:--AM _H CH.._

--:.--AM _H CH___

Set the duratlon.
SELECT€_u_, n._

10 Press A/V WINDOW +/- to select "3" (hour
duration); then press RETURN.
Each time you press A/V WINDOW +/-, the duration
changes from "1" - "6" in sequence.

_N/OFF TIMER
1.EVERY MON-FRI

1:30AM 3H CH___

-':-'AM .H CH___
3 .......

--:--AM H CH _.

Set the channel,

11 Press A/V WINDOW +/- to select "8" (channel);

then press RETURN.

The TIMER/STAND BY indicato," lights, indicating that the
setting is complete.
Each time you press A/V WINDOW +/-, the channel
number changes from 1 - 12,5#1 sequence.

"_NIOFF TIMER
1.EVERY MON-FRI

1:30AM 3H CH 8
b2 .......

- - :--AM .H CHjj_:
3. ......

--:-TAM .H CH.._

Select a program.
SELECT€ klETI_uI EXIt'_

The display '9"V WILL TURN OFF" appears on the screen one
minute before the timer duration ends.

To set program 2 or 3.
Press RETURN and repeat steps 6 - 11.

To erase an ON/OFF TIMER settin.q
Display the ON/OFF TIMER screen, select the setting you
want to erase, and select a blank space for the day.
The ON/OFF TIMER setting is erased.

To enter a new ON/OFF TIMER setting
Display the ON/OFF TIMER screen and repeat steps 6 -- 11.

To return to the previous menu

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cul_sor points to
_ MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above, until you reach tl'e main menu.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU on the Remote Commander.

Note

If you unplug the IV or a power failure occurs, both the clock and
timer settings will be erased. Reset the current time; then set the
timer.

8 Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features



Fig. 1
Selecting the day(s) of the week
When you press AN WINDOW +, the days of the week
appear in the following order:

EVERY SUN-SAT J

f

f

f
: %.: . |

EVERY THU .. _ J
t

EVERY WED

t
EVERY TUE I

t
I

EVERY MON : I

t

[ ,v.,suN: j

---I,. EVERY MON-FRI

SUNDAY

MONDAY I

I TU_°AY I

WEDNESDAY l

[ _ :,.URS_AY1

FRIDAY

SATURDAY

Chapter 3: Using,_dvanced Features !59

mo

§.
€1}

€ID

"rl



Using Timer-Activated Functions

Follow these instructions to prevent a channel from

appearing on the screen during the time that you specify.
You {_n use this function to prevent children from watching

unsuitable programs.

Example: Set CHANNEL BLOCK every Saturday at
4:30 PM for 1 hour, on Channel 12.

Remote Commander

JUMP

/VV WINDOW VOL CH

MENU
RETURN P1CTURE

FAV0NIE

VTR1-2-3 MDP l"V CABLEBOX

mI22n

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"CHANNEL BLOCK."

Press RETURN.The CHANNEL BLOCK screen appears, and the cun;or

points to the day input space.

Press RETURN.The day input space turns red.

Note

If you have not set the current time, the =CHANNEL BLOCW' display
is shaded and cannot be selected.

Press MENU.The main menu appears.

'; I_[_PROG PALETTE_!
" "-: li_IMODE SET_ ,_:!
• _TIRE :',- !i':: =_

[_ENGLISH :-_

Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"TIME."

Press RETURN.The time menu appears.

(_

bCURRENT TIRE SET
ON/OFF TIHER
CHANNEL BLOCK
DAYLIGHT SAVING:NO

:;PHENU : ...- ..

Press AN WINDOW +/- to select "EVERY SA'F'; thenpress RETURN.
Eachtimeyoupress A/V WINDOW+/-, thedaysof the week
change asshown inFig. 1 (p.59}.

])CHANNEI.;,-_BJ_OCK__

_t the_tlme;"

Press AN WINDOW +/- to select "4:00PM"; thenpress RETURN.
Each time you press A/V WINDOW+/-, the hour changes in
sequence.

_ ::EVERY. SAT;:: /_
4:00PR =H CHL=C::

: Set!,the'_,tlme.'

01 I Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features



Press A/V WINDOW +/-to select ":30" (minutes); thenpress RETURN.
Each timeyou press A/V WINDOW+/-, the minutes change
in sequence.

(_CHANNEL BLOCK

EVERY SAT
4:30PM _H CH_._

Set the duration.

10Press A/V WINDOW +/- to select "1" (hour
duration); then press RETURN.
Each time you press A/V WINDOW +/-, the duration
changes from "1" - "6" in sequence.

_CHANNEL BLOCK

EVERY SAT
4:30PM IH CH...

Set the channel.

S{LICT_ REaM [XIT_

To erase a CHANNEL BLOCK set_:ing
Display the CHANNEL BLOCK s('reen, select the setting
you want to erase, and select a blank space for the day.
The CHANNEL BLOCK setting is erase(L

To enter a new CHANNEL BLOCK setting
Display the CHANNEL BLOCK scregn and repeat steps

4 - 10. (You can only set one CHANNEL BLOCK at a time.)

To return to the previous menu
Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to
" _ MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu

Repeat the above, until you reach the main menu.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU on the Remote Commander.

Note

If the ON/OFF TIMER is set for an overlapping time (pp. 57 - 59),
the later time setting takes precedence. For example, if CHANNEL
BLOCK is set for 2:00 PM and ON/OFF TIMER is set for 3:00 PM,
ON/OFF TIMER will take effect at 3:0G PM.

11 Press AN WINDOW +/- to select "12" (channel);
then press RETURN.

The setting is complete.
Each time you press AN WINDOW +/-, the channel
number changes from "1"- "125" in sequence.

(_CHANNEL BLOCK

_EVERY SAT
4:30PM 1H CH 12

SEI.[CT_ ._'URm [X:T

At the specified time, "BLOCKED" appears in red on the screen,
and the picture of the specified channel is blocked and the sound is
muted.

BLOCKED

/ -2

=
-.I

--5"
OlD
.-c
|

=€,

"1"1
t.-

m.
i=1

Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features. I 61



SettingFAVORITECHANNEL
AI,

i"

By setting FAVORITE CHANNEL, you can select the
channels you use most frequently (up to seven channels)
simply by pressing RETURN on the Remote Commander.

Remote Commander (RM-Y113A)

®®®
ANT/AU)

®®®
HEAD

®®®

AN WINDOW VOL CH

FAVORITE

Follow these instructions to set the channels.

Press MENU.The main menu appears.

_[_PROG PALETTE
I_IMODESET
_TIME
€_SET UP
mENGLISH

$[L[L-r V_ RE'PJIUl EXZT_

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"SET UP."

Press RETURN.The FAVORITE CHANNEL screen appears, and the cursor
points to the first channel position.

"_FAVORITE CHANNEL

Set the -'"
_c,sltlon to "'"
rput the -'"

chmannel. _"-
_T € *_m _=I,_I_

Press AN WINDOW +/-to select the channelposition; then press RETURN.

7 Press 0 - 9 and ENTER to set the channel number.

_]FAVORITE CHANNEL
28

Use [0-9] + ----
[ENTER]to " ---
•select-the...........
-channe]. ;_,:-,,,,.,:_'_,

Press RETURN.Thesetting is complete.

1 Press RETURN.The set up menu appears.

kCABLE: ON
AUTO PROGRAM
CH ERASE/ADD
CH CAPTION
VIDEO LABEL
DIRECT PLAY
FAVORITE CHANNEL
_MENU

Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"FAVORITE CHANNEL."

6"°-I Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features



To :setother channels

Repeat steps 6 - 8.

To ,erase a favorite channel setting
Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to the
channel number you want to erase; press RETURN, then
press 0 and ENTER.

To reset a favorite channel setting

Display the FAVORITE CHANNEL screen and repeat steps
6-8.

To return to the previous menu

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to
" ,C, MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To I_turn to the main menu

Repeat the above, untilyou reach the main menu.

To return to the normal screen

Press MENU on the Remote Commander.

Selecting a favorite channel

After setting the channels,follow theseinstructions1:oselect
the channelyou wantto watch.

Press RETURN.The FAVORITE CHANNEL display appears.

)'28
35DSNY
23MTV

§§ESPN
2CNN

56HBO

Note

If you have set channel captions (pp. 51 - 52), the caption.,;appear
with the channel numbers.

Press A/V WINDOW +/- to select the channel youwant to watch; then press RE'TURN.
The channel is selected.

If you press RETURN on the Remote Commander before

setting FAVORITE CHANNEL, this screen appears.

iFSetyour favorite

channels first.

Please go to SET UP in
the menu.

Follow steps 1 - 8 to set your favorite channels, and then
make the selection.

l'D

"13

C:I
_O

"--I
r"t'l

;;=
Z
i'll
r--

Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features; 63



UsingthePre-ProgrammedRemoteCommander

You can operate other video equipment (such as VCRs,
video disc players and cable boxes) that have an infrared
remote, detector with this supplied Remote Commander.

Follow these instructions to operate Sony video cassette
recorders (Beta, 8 mm and VHS) and video disc players

(including multi-disc players).

Remote Commander (RM-Y113A)

(with video control cover open)

CH÷ FREEZEWNIDr_ SWAP PIP

F__.]r-I [-] r-I r-I
CH- PoSmON AUDIO OFF

__l r--10 F-l

ANT/AUX

®®® o
HEN)

©®®
F--I

i A/V _/INDOW VOL CH

PIffrURE

r-=-!
FAVORITE

VTR1-2-3 MDP TV CABLE BOX

I"VNTR CODE SET STANDARD

rl r--!

Set the VTR1-2-3 MDP selector according to the videoequipment you want to operate.

Use the video operating buttons to control theconnected equipment.

:Fig. 3: Operating a VCR _1, 2, 3) _

To turn on or off Press POWER.

iTo change channels Press CI-I +/-.
(when watching TV
programs through the
VCR's tuner)

To record

To play

To stop

To fast forward

To rewind the tape

To pause

To search the picture
forward and backward

To change input mode

Press • and REC

simultar,eously.

Press I_.

Press II.

Press I_.D,..

Press 41<1.

Press III.

To re;_umenormal playback,
press again.

Keep pressing _ or
during playback.
To resume normal playback,
release lhe button.

Press -rVNTR.

VTR1-2-3 MDP

Fig. 2: Video equipment settings

If you want to operate a: set to:

Beta, ED Beta VCR VTR 1

8 mm VCR VTR 2

VHS VCR VTR 3

Video disc player MDP

4 Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features



To tum on or off'

To play

To stop

To pause

Fig. 4: Operating a Video Disc Player (MDP)

Press POWER.

Press I_.

Press II.

Press II.
To resumenormal playback,
press again.
Note
This functionis effectiveonlyfor
CAV(standard-playdisc).WithCLV
(extended-playdisc), the "IVgoesoff
(standby mode) if you press I1.

To search the Keep pressing _ or

picture forward during playback.
and backward To resume normal playback,

release the button.

Notes

• if tl'le video equipment does not have a certain function, the
corresponding button on this Remote Commander will not

operate.

• If you set another manufacturer's code to a VTR1-2-3 MDP
selector position (pp. 66 - 67), you must also set the Sony code
to operate Sony equipment.

Ca, dion

When you replace the batteries, do it within approximately
30 minutes. Otherwise the settings you made under the
Pre.-Programmed function (pp. 66 - 68) may be erased.

Chapter 3: LJsingAdvanced Features 165

a}

u

3

3

3
3



Usingthe Pre-ProgrammedRemoteCommander

Follow these instructions to set the manufacturer's code,

which will enable you to operate non-Sony and Sony video
equipment with the pre-programmed Remote Commander.

Example: Operate an RCA video cassette recorder
connected to the VIDEO IN 2 jacks.

Remote Commander (RM-Y113A)
(with video control cover open)

CH+ FREEZEW_DEO SWAP PiP

r..3 E3 r-I [--I r-I
CH- PosmoN AUDIO OFF

E-I r--] r--i I--I

®®®
HEAD

®®®
jump

AN WINDOW VOL CH

MENU

L_ P_URE_

FAVORITE

VTR1-2-,3 MDP "IV CABLEBO)

TVNTR CODE SET STANDARD

_ Q r---1

Set the VTFt1-2-3 MDP selector to VTR2.

V'I'R1- 2-3 MDP

_ F

While pressing CODE SET, press 0, 7 and ENTER toset RCA's code number. (For m_Lnufacturer code
numbers, see Figs. 5, 6 and 7 orl p. 67.)

CODE{_ET + (_ (_ ENTEI_

Use the video operating buttons to operate theconnected equipment. (see Fi,g. 3 on p. 64 and
Fig. 4 on p. 65.)

Notl=-

To use another manufacturer's equipment besides a Sony VCR, set
the :selectorto a position not being used for your Sony video
equipment.

661 Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features



Fig. 5: VCR manufacturer code numbers

MANUFACTURER - . :

SONY

CANON

EMERSON

FISHER

FUNAI

GENERAL ELE(:,TRIC

GOLDSTAR

HITACHI

JVC

MAGNAVOX

MITSUBISHI

MULTITECH

NEC

PANASONIC

PHILCO

PHILIPS

QUASAR

RCA

SAMSUNG

SANYO

SCOl-r

SHARP

SHINTOM

SYLVANIA

SYIVtPHONIC

TEKNIKA

TOSHIBA

TOTE VISION

ZENITH

01,02, 03

05

22, 30, 33

10, 11, 12, 15

29

05, 08

25

07, 08, 36

16, 35

05, 06, 09

18, 19, 26, 27

29

16, 23, 31

05, 06

05, 06

05, 06, 09

05, 06

07, 08

24, 32

11,15

21

13, 14

34

05, 06, 09

29

28, 29

20, 21

25

17

Fig. 6: MDP manufacturer code numbers

MANUFACTURER ...:; _ _';':_!:.i": :CO E; :_,"., :_;:-,:, :._%_1

SONY

KENWOOD

MAGNAVOX

MARANZ

MI-I"SUBISHI

PANASONIC

PHILIPS

PIONEER

RCA

SANYO

SHARP

YAMAHA

04

58

52

54

51

55

52

51

51

57

56

53

Fig. 7: Sony Equipment and Code Numbers

SONY EQUIPMENT , CODE
i

Beta, ED Beta VCR 01

8 mm VCR 02

VHS VCR 03

Video disc player 04

Note

In some rare cases, you may not be able to operate your non-Sony
video equipment with the supplied Remote Commander. This is

because your equipment may use a cocle _hat is not provided with
this Remote Commander. In this case, please use the equipmer_t's
own remote control unit.

Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features 67

CD

"o

|
"I0

3
3



UsingthePre-ProgrammedRemoteCommander

Follow these instructions to set the manufacturer's code,

which will enable you to operate a connected cable
converter box with the pre-programmed Remote
Commander.

Example: Operate a connected Zenith cable converter box.

Remote Commander (RM-Y113A)
(with videocontrol cover open)

_4_,J'T]N6C.C_ SLEEP POWER

E.3 IZI r-i_
CH+ FREEZETVN]DE0 SWAP PIP

E._ r-1 r-i r-1D
CH-- POSITIONAUDIO OFF

E'-I ECIr--_ r-q

®®®
HEAD

®®®

NV WINDOW VOL CH

PICTURE

r=-!
FAVORITE

V-rR1-2-3 MDP TV CABLEBO)

m

1
7V/VTR CODE SET STANDARD

I'--I r-1

Set the TV/CABLE BOX selector to CABLE BOX.

TV CABLE BOX

While pressing CODE SET, press 6 and 8 (Zenith'scode number --- see Fig. 8) and ENTER.

CODESET

d +

Use the TV control buttons (POWER, 0 - 9, ENTERand CH +/-) to operate the cable converter box.

POWER
@®®

CH

®@@®®®

To return to the normal screen

Set the TV/CABLE BOX selector to TV; then use the, TV
control buttons to control the TV.

For more details on operating the i;able box

Refer to the operating instructions that come with the
cable box.

Fig. 8: Cable box manufacturer code numbers

MANUFACTURER CODE

JERROLD 60, 61,62, 63, 64, 65

PIONEER 69, 70

SCIENTIFIC ATLANTA 66, 67

TOCOM 71, 72

ZENITH 68

Notes

• If more than one code number is listed, try entering them one by

one, until you come to the correct code for your equipment.

• If you enter a new code number, the code number you previously
entered at that setting is erased.

• In some rare cases, your equipment may use a code that is not
provided with this Remote Commander and you may not be able
to operate your (;able converter box with the supplied Remote
Commander. In [his case, use the equipment's own remote
control unit.

68 Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features



Follow these instructions to switch from TV to VCR mode by

simply pressing the I_ (playback) button on the supplied
Remote Commander.

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"DIRECT PLAY."

Exarnple: Connect your VCR to the VIDEO IN 1 jacks, and
set the VTR1-2-3 MDP selector to VTR2. When

you press I_, the input mode changes to the
VCR connected to the VIDEO IN 1 jacks.

After completing the steps below, the VTR selectorposition is
retained in the TV's memory.

Remote Commander (with video control cover open)

A/V WINDOW VOL OH

MENU

RETURN PICTURE

F='!
r_v_

VTR1-2-3 MDP TV CABLE BOX

TVNTR CODE SET STANDARD

EZI 0

Press MENU.The main menu appears.

Press AN WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to"SET UP."

Press RETURN.The set up menu appears.

Press RETURN.A messagescreen appears.

Note

This screen reminds you to

set the manufacturer's code, if you
have not already done so (pp. 66 - 67).

_I-DIRECT,PLAY:! .

Prograll:youl _ rem0te
wtLh-PRESETCODEbefore
u_tng DIRECTPLAY
feature.

si_cT¢_rruN _lil_

Press RETURN again.The DIRECT PLAY screen appears.

-_RECT PLAY

I,VIDE01: VTR I
VIDE02: OFF
VIDE03: OFF

VT_P

Press AN WINDOW +/- until th,_= cursor points to thevideo input mode. (When the vicleo equipment is
connected to VIDEO IN 1, select "VIDEO17)

Press RETURN.The mode display turns red.

(Continued)

_D

0

0

Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features 69



UsingthePre,-ProgrammedRemoteCommander

Remote Commander

D_y @ ENTER_ JUMPI-'--I

/VV WINDOW VOL CH

M .u r-,-l
RC_UE

FAVORITE

VTR1-2-3 MDP TV CABLEBOX

Press AN WINDOW +/- to select the V-FR selectormode you have set on the Remote Commander.

(When the VTR1-2-3 MDP selector is set to VTR2,
select "VTR 2.")
Each timeyou press A/V WINDOW+/-, '3/'TR1,"%fTR2,"
"VTR 3," "MDP" and "OFF" appearin sequence.

_DIRECT PLAY

VIDE01: VTR 2
VIDE02: OFF
VIDE03: OFF

VTRI 2 3 MDP

Stt_CT_ _TURX m:(_

0 Press RETURN.The direct play setting is complete.

To set direct play for other connected video equipment
Repeat steps 7 - 10.

To return to the previous menu
Press A/V WINDOW +/- until the cursor points to
" 7..)MENU."

Then press RETURN.

To return to the main menu
Repeat the above, until you reach the main menu.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU on the Remote Commander.

7(:) Chapter 3: Using Advanced Features



'Troubleshooting

Disturbances in picture and sound can often be eliminated by checking the symptoms and following the _;uggestions listed here.
If the problem still cannot be solved, contact your nearest service facility.

_:: i _-_ Symptom: :::: : Possible causes and remedies

No picture (screen not lit), no sound

Pc_)r or no picture (screen not lit), good sound

Good picture, no sound

• Make sure POWER is switched on.

• Check the power cord connection.
• Check that the TV/VIDEO and VTR1-2-3 MDP controls are set

correctly.
• Make sure that the TV/CABLE BOX selector is set to TV.

• Adjust the picture using the VIDEO screen (pp. 42 - 45).
• Check the antenna/cable connections.

No color for color programs • Check the HUE and COLOR settings (pp. 42 - 43).

Snow and noise only

• Press VOLUME + on the TV or VOL + on the Remote Commander.
• Press MUTING on the Remote Commander.
• Check the MTS setting (p. 49).
• Check that the TV/VIDEO and VTR1-2-3 MDP controls are set

correctly.
Make sure SPEAKER is set to ON (p. 50).

• Check that it is an active or correct channel!.

• Check the cable setting.

• Check the ANT/AUX button setting (KV-27XBR36/32XBR36/
32XBR76 only).

• Check antenna/cable connections.

Dotted lines or stripes

Double images or ghosts

This is often caused by local interference (for e):ample, cars, neon
signs and hairdryers). Adjust the telescopic aerial for minimum
interference.

Reflections from nearby mountains or buildings often cause this
problem. Connecting a highly directional outdoor antenna or a
CATV cable may improve the picture.

Try another channel, It could be station trouble.

--4

m

D,

Ap n ,x 71



Specifications

Television system

Channel coverage

Picture tube

Antenna

Input jacks

Outpu! jacks

Speaker output

Power requirements

Power consumption

American TV standards

VHF: 2 - 13
UHF: 14 - 69
Cable TV: 1 - 125

Microblack TM Trinitron® tube

27-inch picture measured diagonally

29-inch picture tube measured diagonally
(KV-27XBR26/27XBR36)
32-inch picture measured diagonally

34-inch picture tube measured diagonally
(KV-32XB R26/32XBR36/32XBR76)

75 ohm external antenna
terminal for VHF/UHF

VIDEO IN 1, 2 and 3
S VIDEO IN (4-pin mini DIN)

Y: 1 Vp-p, 75-ohms unbalanced,
sync negative

C: 0.286 Vp-p (Burst signal)
75-ohms

Video (phono jacks): 1 Vp-p, 75-ohms
unbalanced, sync negative

Audio (phono jacks):
500 mVrms (100% modulation)
Impedance: 47 kilohms

MONITOR OUT
S VIDEO MONITOR OUT

(4-pin mini DIN)

Y: 1 Vp-p, 75-ohms
unbalanced, sync negative

Video (phono jacks): 1 Vp-p, 75-ohms
unbalanced, sync negative

Audio (phono jacks): 500 mVrms
(100% modulation)
Impedance: 10 kilohms

AUDIO OUTPUT (VARIABLE)

(phono jacks)
More than 900 mVrms (100%
modulation) at the maximum

volume setting (variable)
Impedance: 5 kilohms

AUDIO LINE OUT

(phono jacks)
900 mVrms (100% modulation)
Impedance: 5 kilohms

13W x 2

120 V AC, 60 Hz

(KV-27XBR26/27XBR36)
250 W

(KV-32XBR26/32XBR36/32XBR76)
225 W

Dimensions (w/h/d)

Weight

Supplied aocessodes

Optional accessories

(KV-27XBR26/27XBR36)
Approx. 756 x 578 x 519 mm
(297/8x 227/8x 201/2inches)

(KV-32XBR26/32XB R36)
Approx. 870 x 6_3 x 575.2 mm
(34_8 x 261/ex 2't¥4 inches)

(KV-32XBR76)
Approx. 922 "( 1 079 x 676 mm

(363/8 x 42V2 x 26% inches)

(KV-27XBR26)
Approx. 55.2 kc (121 Ib 12 oz)

(KV-27XBR36)
Approx. 57.1 kg (125 Ib 15 oz)

(KV-32XBR26)
Approx. 76.8 k{.I(169 Ib 5 oz)

(KV-32XBR36)
Approx. 77.3 kg (170 Ib 7 oz)

(KV-32XBR76)
Approx. 135.8 kg (299 Ib 7 oz)

Remote Commander RM-Y113A (1)
with 2 size AA _R6)
EVEREADY batteries

(KV-27XBR_._f,/',32XBR36)
Remote Command _r RM-Y112A (1)

with 2 size A_, IR6)
EVEREADY batteries

(KV-27XBR'__6/32XB R26)
Remote Commander RM-Y115 (1)

with 2 size ,t_ (R6)
EVEREADY batteries

(KV-32XBR76)
Cordless headphones

TDR-IF310 (1) with 2 size AA (R6)
EVEREADY battedes

(KV-27XBR36;32XBR36 only)
UN mixer EAC-66

Connecting cable
RK-74A
VMC-810S/823S
YC-15V/30V

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

I (0) SOUND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM

The (O) Sound Retrieval System is manufactured by Sony
Corporation under license from the Hughes Aircraft
Company, a subsidiary of GM Hughes Electronics. It is
covered by U.S. Patent No. 4,748,669. Other U.S. and
foreign patents pending.

(Q) , SOUND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM and SRS® are

trademarks of the Hughes Aircraft Company, a subsidiary
of GM Hughes Electronics.

I

2 Appendix



Index
I

DI Adjustment:
audio (balance, bass, treble) ............................... 47

picture (bdght, color, hue, sharp) ........................ 42
ANT/AUX button .................................................. 24, 30

AUDIO LINE OUT jacks ........................................... 17
AUTO PROG RAM ............................................ 24 - 25
AUX terminal ............................................................ 12
AN WINDOW buttons ...................................... 20 - 29,

36 - 37, 42 - 63, 69 - 70

r_JI Cable TV channel chart ............................................ 23
Cable converter box ..................................... 12, 39, 68
CABLE ON/OFF ............................................... 22 - 23
C.CAPTION button ........................................... 34 - 35
CH CAPTION ................................................... 51 - 52
CH +/-buttons ............................... 24- 25, 27, 31,51
Channel

adding ......................................................... 28 - 29
erasing ........................................................ 26 - 27

presetting .................................................... 24 - 25
Connecting

antenna cable ............................................. 11 - 12

audio system ....................................................... 17
other equipment .......................................... 13- 17

rll_ DEMO button ............................................................ 33
DIRECT PLAY .................................................. 69 - 70

DISPLAY button ....................................................... 32

r_ ENTER button .................................. 29, 31, 51, 66, 68

r_ FAVORITE CHANNEL ..................................... 62 - 63
Front ........................................................................... 6

_1 HEADPHONES button ....................................... 33, 41

_JUMP button ............................................................. 33

_ MONITOR OUT jacks 15 - 16
MTS mode ................................................................ 49

MUTING button ........................................................ 32

m

m

ra

m

NR ON/OFF ............................................................... 45

On-screen menus ............................................. 18 - 19

Picture +/- buttons .................................................... 43
Picture and sound mode .................................. 36- 37

Picture-in-Picture (PIP) ..................................... 38 - 41
POWER button ................................................... 20, 30

Pre-programmed Remote Commander ............ 64 - 70

Rear ..................................................................... _....... 7

S-VIDEO ON/OFF .............................................. 13, 46
SLEEP button ........................................................... 32
SRS mode ................................................................. 48
STEREO indicator ..................................................... 49
SPEAKER ON/OFF ................................................... 50
STANDARD button .................................................... 37

Timer activated functions

channel block .............................................. 60 - 61
current time set ........................................... 55- 56

daylight saving ............................................ 54 - 55
on/off timer .................................................. 57- 58

TIMER/STAND BY indicator ......................... 20, 30, 58
TO CONVERTER terminal ........................................ 12
TV/CABLE BOX selector ........................................... 68

TVNIDEO button ....................... 13 - 16, 22, 24, 64, 66
Trinitone .................................................................... 44

VAR, AUDIO OUT jacks .......................................... 17
VCR .......................... 13- 16, 39, 53, 64-67, 69--70
VHF/UHF antenna terminal ....................... 11 - 14, 39
VIDEO IN 1,2, 3 jacks ............................... 13-- 16, 39
VIDEO 3 OUT jacks ................................................. 16
VIDEO LABEL ......................................................... 53

video operating buttons ................................... 64 -- 66
VOL +/- buttons ......................................... 17, 31 -- 33
VTR1-2-3 MDP selector ................................... 64 -- 67

Ap,e°di,73



_init_ ColorT7
KV-27XBR26 KV-27XBR36 KV-32XBR76

KV-32XBR26 KV-32XBR36

Sony Corporation Printed in USA


